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ARTERIS S.A. 

 
Corporate Taxpayer’s ID (CNPJ/MF): 02.919.555/0001-67 

Company Registry (NIRE): 35.300.322.746 
Publicly-Held Company 

 
MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL FOR THE  

ANNUAL AND EXTRAORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING 
 
Dear Shareholders, 
 
The purpose of this document is to present the matters concerning the resolutions to be taken at the Annual 
and Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Arteris S.A. (“Arteris” or “Company”) to be held on April 8, 2015, 
at 11:00 a.m. The Company’s Annual and Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting (“Meeting”) will be held at 
Av. Juscelino Kubitschek, 1455, Vila Nova, in the city and state of São Paulo.  
 
The Company presents the Management proposal, in accordance with the matters to be resolved at the 
Meeting, as listed below. 
 
Resolutions to be taken at the Annual Shareholder’ Meeting 
 

i. To analyze Management’s accounts, examine, discuss and vote on the financial statements for the 
fiscal year ended December 31, 2014;  
 

ii. To resolve on the allocation of net income for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, and 
approve the capital budget for 2015; 
 

iii. To elect the members to the Company’s Board of Directors and Fiscal Council; 
 
Resolutions to be taken at the Extraordinary Shareholder’ Meeting 
 

i. To determine Management’s overall compensation;  
 

ii. If the Management’s proposal for the allocation of net income for the fiscal year ended December 31, 
2014 is approved, to resolve on the capitalization of part of the profit reserves that exceeds the 
capital stock, in accordance with Article 199 of Law 6404/76; 
 

iii. To resolve on the proposal for amendment to the Company’s Bylaws. 
 
The documents indicated in Articles 9, 10, 11 and 12 of CVM Rule 481, of December 17, 2009, are attached 
hereto. 
 
 

São Paulo, March 6, 2015. 
 

José Carlos Ferreira de Oliveira Filho 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
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10.1  Directors’ comments on: 

 

a) general financial and equity conditions 

 

The Company has strong cash generation, solid capital structure, proper leverage level and differentiated financing 

sources to implement its business plan. In the year ended December 31, 2014, net cash generated by operating activities 

totaled R983.8 million, shareholders’ equity came to R$2.1 billion, highly-liquid cash and cash equivalents amounted to 

R$1.4 million and total assets totaled R$9.6 billion. At the end of 2014, current and noncurrent liabilities totaled R$1.8 

billion and R$5.7 billion, respectively. The main liquidity and indebtedness indicators for the last three years are: 

 
Indicator 12.31.2012 12.31.2013 12.31.2014 

Highly-liquid cash and cash equivalents (R$ thousands) 681,437 929,911 1,410,451 

Shareholders’ equity (R$ thousands) 1,607,084 1,879,573 2,128,777 

Current Liquidity (Current Assets/Current Liabilities) 0.9 1.3 1.0 

Immediate Liquidity (Cash and cash equivalents / Current Liabilities) 0.7 1.0 0.8 

Overall Liquidity (Total Assets / Current Liabilities + Noncurrent Liabilities) 1.4 1.3 1.3 

Indebtedness (Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA¹ – Fixed Fees of the last 12 months) 1.9 2.3 3.1 

¹ Adjusted EBITDA: EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted by the reversals of the provision for highway 
maintenance. The Company believes that adjusted EBITDA is the best way to represent its operating cash flow.  

 

Arteris has a long-term financing line approved by the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) which, as of December 

31, 2014, recorded balance of R$532 million, amount granted to finance the investment programs of the Company’s 

federal concessions. 

 

Accordingly, Management understands that the financial and equity conditions are sufficient to fulfill the work schedule 

established by the concession agreements, as well as to fulfill its short- and medium-term obligations. 

 

b) capital structure and the possibility of redeeming share or quotas, indicating: (i) redemption events and (ii) 

formula to calculate the redeemable amount. 

 

On December 31, 2014, the Company’s shareholders’ equity totaled R$2.1 billion and net debt (short- and long-term 

obligations less cash and cash equivalents and financial investments) came to R$4.4 billion. Management understands 

that the current capital structure, measured by the net debt/shareholders’ equity ratio, currently has leverage ratios in 

line with those practiced by the market. In the last three years, these indicators were as follows: 

 
Indicator 12.31.2012 12.31.2013 12.31.2014 

Shareholders’ equity (R$ thousands) 1,607,084 1,879,573 2,128,777 
Net Debt (R$ thousands) 2,420,340 3,083,830 4,382,817 
Net Debt / Shareholders’ Equity 1.5 1.6 2.1 
Gross Debt / Total Capitalization (Shareholders’ Equity + net debt) 66.8% 68.7% 74.0% 

 

As mentioned above, regarding Arteris’ investment plan, mainly for the federal highways, the Company uses mainly 

third-party capital varying from 65 to 70% of the total amount invested in these concessionaires through the long-term 

financing lines contracted with BNDES.   

 

There are no assumptions for the redemption of shares issued by the Company other than those provided for by the 

laws. 

 

c) payment capacity in relation to financial commitments 

 

The Company believes that adjusted EBITDA is the best way to represent its operating cash generation. This indicator 

comprises earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, adjusted by the reversal of the provision for 

highway maintenance. Cash generation measured by this indicator and incurred by the Company in the last three years, 

plus its position of cash and equivalent with immediate liquidity, were sufficient to meet is short-term commitments 

recorded in current liabilities, which includes the amortization of financings, and to maintain an appropriate leverage 

ratio for long-term obligations. 
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Indicator 12.31.2012 12.31.2013 12.31.2014 

Adjusted EBITDA¹ (R$ thousands) 
1,314,375 1,428,798 1,502,683 

Current Liabilities 
1,045,667 900,491 1,765,462 

 

¹ Adjusted EBITDA: EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted by the reversals of the provision for 
highway maintenance. 

 

As the projections for the Company’s revenues indicate growing and sustainable levels (with the increase in tolled 

traffic and annual fee adjustments), and as the work plan that is supported by the financing guaranteed by BNDES and 

by the funds raised in the market through the issuance of debentures, Management understands that the Company has 

conditions to comply with its short- and medium-term obligations. 

 

d) sources of financing for working capital and investments in noncurrent assets for use 

 

The Company uses the funds generated by operating activities to meet its working capital needs. Additionally, it has 

access to the capital markets and contracts borrowings and financing with the main financial institutions of Brazil to 

complement its cash requirements. The funds raised in the capital market and the borrowings are usually indexed to the 

variation of the interbank deposit rate (CDI) or extended consumer price index (IPCA) plus spread.  

 

Regarding the financing of investments in noncurrent assets, the Company mainly uses funds from the BNDES. 

 

Financing Sources 

 

Gross Debt (R$ thousands) 12.31.2012 12.31.2013 12.31.2014 

BNDES 1,977,673 2,289,224 2,895,134 

Debentures 1,256,232 1,831,379 3,136,843 

Other 5,801 4,124 20,528 

Total 3,239,706 4,124,728 6,052,505 

Cash and cash equivalents + restricted financial investments 814,312 1,040,898 1,669,688 

 

e) sources of financing for working capital and investments in noncurrent assets, to be used to cover shortfalls in 

liquidity 

 

Management plans to maintain its strategy to contract long-term financing with BNDES and other agents, prioritizing 

the hiring of financing lines in domestic currency, so as to avoid exposure to foreign exchange risks. In addition, the 

Company intends to use the capital markets as financing source through the issue of securities. 

 

f) levels of indebtedness and the characteristics of this debt, describing:  

 

i) material loan and financing agreements 
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Borrowings and Financing 

 
In thousands Brazilian Reais Annual Fees 12.31.2014 12.31.2013 12.31.2012 

Current Liabilities     

Investment financing (BNDES) 
TJLP + 2.3% p.a. to 5.3% 

p.a. 
187,180 136,566 99,538 

Equipment financing (FINAME) 
TJLP + 2.6% p.a. to 7.93% 

p.a. 
3,406 3,942 6,976 

Working capital (Construction companies) 112.5% CDI 6,007 - - 

Vehicle financing 16.63% p.a. fixed              889 42 72 

Leasing 
CDI + 1.23% p.a. to 3.7% 

p.a. 
1,383 2439 2,559 

  198,865 142,989 109,145 
Noncurrent Liabilities     

Investment financing (BNDES) 
TJLP + 2.3% p.a. to 5.3% 

p.a. 
2,703,497 2,144,270 1,863,608 

Equipment financing (FINAME) 
TJLP + 2.6% p.a. to 7.93% 

p.a. 
957 3,374 7,551 

Vehicle financing 16.63 p.a. fixed 2,318 - 42 

Leasing 
CDI + 1.23% p.a. to 3.7% 

p.a. 
170 1,346 3,128 

Working capital (Construction 

Companies) 
112.5% CDI 9,855   

  2,716,797 2,148,990 1,874,329 

Total   2,915,662 2,291,979 1,983,474 

 

 

See below the payment schedule of the installments corresponding to the long-term balance of borrowings and 

financing: 

 

Year of maturity 

Amounts 

(in thousands of 

Reais) 

2016 214,740 

2017 240,919 

2018 252,393 

2019 638,818 

After 2020 1,369,927 

Total 2,716,797 
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Debentures 

 
Intervias :  

       
  

1st series (a) 307,947 CDI + 1.5% p.a. Mar/2015 - - - - 72,928 90,586 
2nd series (b) 3,000 CDI + 1.7% p.a. Nov/2015 - - - - 72,437 141,186 
3rd issuance (c) 60,000 CDI + 1.09% p.a. Sept/2018 19,128 600,000 16,234 600,00 - - 
4th issuance ð 1st series (g) 150,000 CDI+ 1.10% p.a. Oct/19  3,811 150,000 - - - - 
4th issuance ð 2nd series (g) 225,000 IPCA + 5.96% p.a. Oct/19  5,546 225,000 - - - - 

 
745,947 

  
28,485 975,000 16,234 600,000 145,365 231,772 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(1,424) (3,698) (756) (2,129) (779) (510) 

    
27,061 971,302 15,478 597,871 144,586 231,262 

 
Vianorte :  

       
  

In thousands Brazilian Reais   Parent Company 
12.31.2014 

 

12.31.2013 12.31.2012 

Series 
Amount of units 

issued 
Agreement rates Maturities  Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent 

1st issuance (d) 20,000 CDI + 1.40% p.a.  Jul /2015  230,372                     -  - 205,022 - - 
2nd issuance  (d) 30,000 CDI+1.28% p.a. Oct/2017  - 309,154 -          - - - 
          
Transaction cost    - - - - - - 
                                50,000   230.372 309,154 - 205,022  - 

          

In thousands Brazilian Reais 

  Consolidated 
12.31.2014 

 

12.31.2013 12.31.2012 

Series 
Amount of units 

issued 
Agreement rates Maturities  Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent Current Noncurrent 

Arteris      -   - - 
1st issuance (d) 20,000 CDI + 1.40% p.a.  Jul /2015  230,372                     -  - 205,022 - - 
2nd issuance (d) 30,000 CDI+1.28% p.a. Oct/2017  - 309,154 -          - - - 
          
Transaction cost    - - - - - - 
                                                       50,000  230.372 309,154 - 205,022  -  

          

Autovias:           
1st series (a) 285,000 CDI + 1.6% p.a.  Mar/2015 - - - - 67.500 83.836 
2nd series (a) 120,000 IPCA + 8% p.a.  Mar/2017 63,524 104,984 9,461 148,675 8,802 140,475 
2nd issuance (b) 1,000 CDI + 1.7% p.a. Nov/2015 - - - - 24,145 47,062 
3rd issuance (c) 30,000 CDI + 0.83% p.a. Aug/2017 108,912 204,000 726          300,000 - - 

 436,000 -  172,436 308,984 10,187 448,675 100,447 271,373 
Transaction cost    (619) (477) (760) (1,096) (715) (796) 
 
    171,817 308,507 9,427 447,579 

 
100,612 

 
352,966 

Centrovias :          
1st series (a) 286,131 CDI + 1.7% p.a. Mar/2015 - - 67,690 16,847 67,773 84,168 
2nd series (a) 120,000 IPCA + 8% p.a. Mar/2017 62,890 105,618 9,460 148,676 8,802 140,475 
2nd issuance (f) 40,000 CDI+1.7% p.a. Jun/18  115,379 285,760 - - - - 
 446,131   178,269 391,378 77,150 165,523 76,575 224,643 
Transaction cost              (896) (899) (412) (294) (598) (693) 
    177,373 390,479 76,738 165,299 75,977 223,950 
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1st series (a) 153,776 CDI + 1,7% p.a. Mar/2014 - - 36,379 9,054 36,618 45,235 
2nd series (a) 100,000 IPCA + 8% p.a. Mar/2017 52,408 88,015 7,880 123,834 7,140 117,063 
2nd issuance (b) 150,000 CDI + 0.86% p.a. Mar/2017 64,892 90,000 - - - - 

 
403,776 

  
117,300 178,015 44,259 132,888 43,758 162,298 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(426) (252) (300) (250) (412) (550) 

    
116,874 177,763 43,959 132,638 43,346 161,748 

Planalto Sul:  
       

  
1st issuance (e) 1,390 CDI + 1.4% p.a. Jul/2015  16,011 - - 14,250 - - 

 
1,390 

  
- - - 14,250 - - 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(12) (167) - (13) - - 

    
15,999 (167) - 14,237 - - 

        
  

Fluminense:  
       

  
1st issuance (e) 2,250 CDI + 1.4% p.a. Jul/2015  25,917 - - 23,065 - - 

 
2,250 

  
25,917 - - 23,065 - - 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(17) - (31) (15) - - 

    
25,900 - (31) 23,050 - - 

Fernão Dias:  
       

  
1st issuance (e) 3,370 CDI + 1.4% p.a. Jul/ 2015 38,818 - - 34,546 - - 
2nd issuance 10,000 CDI + 1.15 p.a. Jun/2016 - 100,530 - - - - 

 
13,370 

  
38,818 100,530 - 34,546 - - 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(251) (109) - (32) - - 

    
38,567 100,421 - 34,514 - - 

 
 

       
  

Régis Bittencourt:  
       

  
1st issuance (e) 3,940 CDI + 1,4% p.a. Jul/2015  45,383 - - 40,389 - - 

 
3,940 

  
45,383 - - 40,389 - - 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

- - - - - - 

    
45,383 - - 40,389 - - 

        
  

Litoral Sul:  
       

  
1st issuance (e) 2,610 CDI + 1,4% p.a. Jul/2 015 30,064 - - 26,756 - - 

 
2,610 

  
30,064 - - 26,756 - - 

        
  

Transaction cost 
   

(25) - (58) (29) - - 

    
30,039 - (58) (26,727) - - 

        
  

Total  
   

879,384  2,257,459  145,493  1,687,256  363,641  887,537  

 

(a) 1st issuance of debentures, series 1 and 2, on March 15, 2010 with nominal unit amount of R$1,000 each. 

(b) 2nd issue of debentures, in a single series, of Vianorte on March 20, 2014 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each. 
(c) 3rd issuance of debentures, in a single series, of Intervias, on September 25, 2013 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each, and 3rd issuance of debentures, in a single series, of Autovias, on December 18, 2013 with 

nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each. 

(d) 1st issuance of debentures, in a single series, of the Parent Company on October 4, 2013 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each.  
(e) 1st issuance of debentures of federal concessionaires, in a single series, on October 4, 2013 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each. 

(f) 2nd issuance of debentures of Centrovias, in a single series, on March 20, 2014 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each.  

(g) 4th issuance of debentures of Intervias, in two series, the agreement issued on October 15, 2014 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000. 
(h) 2nd issuance of debentures of Fernão Dias, in a single series, on December 15, 2014 with nominal unit amount of R$10,000 each. 

(i) 2nd issuance of the Parent Company’s debentures on October 1, 2014 with nominal unit value of R$10,000 each. 
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See below the payment schedule of the installments corresponding to the long-term balance of issues: 

 

Year of maturity 

Amounts 

(in thousands of 

Reais) 

2016 631,041 

2017 1,041,456 

2018 310,370 

2019 274,592 

Total 2,257,459 

 

 

ii) other long-term agreements with financial institutions 

 

Long-term agreements with financial institutions are described in the previous item. 

 

iii) degree of debt subordination 

 

There is no degree of debt subordination among the debts contracted. All of them have the same payment priority. 

 

iv) any restrictions imposed on us, especially in relation to debt limits and taking on new debt, the distribution of 

dividends, the sale of assets, the issuing of new securities and sale of the controlling equity stake 

 

Financial agreements entered into by the Company with the controlled concessionaires have the following restrictions to 

Arteris (holding company):  

 

BNDES Loans: Loans obtained from the Brazilian Development Bank for federal concessions do not have covenants on 

corporate restructuring, the disposal of assets and the distribution of dividends. However, they do contain restrictions on 

the Company’s change of control. 

 

Debentures: The debentures issued by the Company and its subsidiaries do not have covenants on the disposal of assets 

and the distribution of dividends. However, they do have restrictions on the Company’s change of control and corporate 

restructuring. 

 

The agreements entered into with the BNDES for the federal concessions establish covenants with financial limits, 

which should have certain debt coverage ratio and a Shareholders’ Equity/Total Liabilities ratio, as determined in the 

agreements. 

 

The debenture indentures for the state concessions establish covenants with financial limits for these concessionaires, 

which must achieve the leverage ratios and coverage ratios determined in the agreements.  

 

The indentures of the debentures issued by the Company’s and the federal concessions’ have covenants with financial 

limits on the Company’s consolidated financial ratios, such as leverage ratios and, specifically in the case of the second 

debenture issue, coverage ratios of the dividends received from Autovias, Centrovias and Vianorte, as determined in the 

agreements. 

 

See below the indexes mentioned above: 

 

BNDES (Federal Concessionaires) 

 

Á Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“ICSD”) higher or equal to 1.3 

 

ICSD = Cash Generation of the Activity 

      Debt Service 

Where: 

 
Cash Generation of the Activity Debt Service EBITDA 

( + ) EBITDA ( + ) Amortization of principal ( + ) Net income 

( - ) Income tax ( + ) Payment of interest ( + ) Net financial expenses/income 

( - ) Social contribution   ( + ) Depreciation and amortization 
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  ( + ) Provision for income tax and social contribution 

  ( + ) Other non-operating expenses/income, net 

Á Shareholders' Equity / Total Liabilities ≥ 20% 

 

The table below shows the ratios related to the financing agreements entered into with the federal concessionaires 

controlled by the Company and the BNDES on December 31, 2014: 

 

BNDES (ICSD ≥ 1.3 and Shareholders’ Equity/Liabilities ≥ 20%) 

 

 

Indexes ICSD Shareholders’ Equity/Liabilities 

Régis Bittencourt 1.53 29.25% 

Planalto Sul 1.34 28.11% 

Fernão Dias 1.50 19.49%(1) 

Litoral Sul 1.67 23.52% 

Fluminense 1.23(1) 22.79% 
 

 
(1) On December 15, 2015, Autopista Fernão held its second debenture issue, totaling R$100 million, slightly reducing the Shareholders’ Equity/Liabilities ratio, 

below the level established by the BNDES as the covenant for this subsidiary. In January 2015, the Company made a contribution to this subsidiary, 

reestablishing the minimum required ratio. 

(2) In January 2015, in compliance with the injunction granted by the First Civil Court of Campos dos Goytacazes (RJ), suspending for 29 days the toll charges in 

Plazas P1 and P2. This arbitrary decision reduced traffic at the concessionaire, impacting the coverage ratio (covenant) required by the financial agreement 

entered into with the BNDES, which was fully met. With the resumption of toll collection, the ratio was restored. 

 

Debentures (State Concessionaires) 

 

Net Debt / (EBITDA – Fixed Paid Granting Right) ≤ 3.50 

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“ICSD”) ≥ 1.20 

 

Where: 

 

i. “Net Debt” is the sum of borrowings, financing and other financial debts, including but not limited to, 

debentures, the net balance of asset and liability transactions with derivatives where the issuer is a 

party, as well as accommodation, suretyship and other guarantees on behalf of the unconsolidated 

companies included in the issuer’s audited financial statements, classified in the issuer’s current and 

noncurrent liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Accommodation, suretyship and other off-

balance guarantees will be considered debt. (Liabilities related to concession fees will not be 

considered debt); 

 

ii.  “EBITDA” is the earnings (net loss before income tax and social contribution), plus (i) non-operating 

expenses; (ii) financial expenses; and (iii) amortization and depreciation expenses (reported in the 

statement of cash flow – indirect method indirect); (ii) financial expenses; less (i) non-operating 

income; and (ii) financial income; based on the twelve (12) last months as of the reference base of the 

index calculation; 

 

iii.  “Fixed Paid Granting Right” is the sum of the payments made in the twelve (12) last months to the 

Granting Authority related to the fixed granting right (applicable to state concessions only), as 

reported in the issuer’s audited financial statements; and  

 

iv. “ICSD” is the result of the equation below: 

 

ICSD = Cash and cash equivalents + FCAO 

Short-Term Debt 

 

 

Where: 

 

i. “Cash and Cash Equivalents” is the balance of cash, cash equivalents and financial investments 

recorded in current assets; 
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ii.  “FCAO” is the cash flow from operating activities, as reported in the issuer’s audited financial 

statements in the twelve (12) last months; and  

 

iii.  “Short-term Debt” is the sum of borrowings, financing and other financial debts, including but not 

limited to, debentures, the net balance of asset and liability transactions with derivatives where the 

issuer is a party, as well as accommodation, suretyship and other guarantees on behalf of the 

unconsolidated companies included in the issuer’s audited financial statements, classified in the 

issuer’s current liabilities. Accommodation, suretyship and other off-balance guarantees, consider 

short-term debt the co-obligations maturing in the twelve (12) months subsequent to the calculation of 

the debt service coverage ratio. (Liabilities related to concession fees will not be considered debt). 

 

According to the table below, as of December 31, 2014, the state concessionaires comply with the covenants established 

in the debenture indentures. 

 

Debentures (ICSD ≥ 1.2 and Net Debt/EBITDA ≤ 3.5x) 

 

Indexes ICSD Net Debt/EBITDA 

Autovias 1.78 1.56 

Centrovias 2.71 1.27 

Intervias 31.72 1.41 

Vianorte 3.33 0.60 

 
 
Debentures (Federal Concessionaires) 

Net Debt/(EBITDA – Fixed Paid Granting Right)* ≤ 3.75 (Company’s consolidated index ― holding company + 

subsidiaries) 

 

 

According to the table below, on December 31, 2014, the federal concessionaires complied with the covenants set forth 

in the debenture indentures. 

 

Indexes 

Net Debt/EBITDA 

(consolidated index ― 

holding company + 

subsidiaries) 

Arteris 

(Consolidated) 

3.06 

 
Debentures (Parent Company) 

 Net Debt/(EBITDA – Fixed Paid Granting Right)* ≤ 3.75 (Company’s consolidated index ― holding company + 

subsidiaries) and dividend coverage ratio (Autovias, Centrovias and Vianorte) ≥ 2.10  

 

According to the table below, on December 31, 2014, the Company complied with the covenants set forth in the 

debenture indentures. 

* The definitions of Net Debt; EBITDA and Fixed Paid Granting Right are the same as those described above in this section for debentures of 

state concessionaires. 

 

* The definitions of Net Debt; EBITDA and Fixed Paid Granting Right are the same as those described above in this section for debentures of 

state concessionaires  
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Dividend coverage ratio (Autovias, Centrovias and Vianorte) ≥ 2.10, where: 

Dividends Received/Debenture Debt Service 

i. “Dividends Received” is the flow of dividends and interest on equity owned by the Issuer, arising from 

its share in each subsidiary, effectively distributed in the last 12 months; and 

 

ii.  “Debenture Debt Service” is the amount paid by the Issuer as Debenture Remuneration and 

amortization of the Nominal Unit Value in the last 12 months; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

g) limits on the utilization of financing that has already been taken on 

 

Federal concessionaires controlled by the Company have five credit lines contracted with the BNDES to finance the 

investment program for recovery and improvements in the highway infrastructure. 

 

 
Position on December 31, 2014 

In thousands Brazilian Reais Contracted Taken on % Used Available 

Autopista Régis Bittencourt 1,069,495 935,563 87.5% 133,932 

Autopista Planalto Sul 331,344 328,781 99.2% 2,563 

Autopista Fernão Dias 702,754 702,754 100.0% - 

Autopista Litoral Sul 810,137 540,520 66.7% 269,617 

Autopista Fluminense 780,819 654,799 83.9% 126,020 

Total 3,694,549 3,162,417 85.6% 532,132 

 

  

Index 

Net Debt/EBITDA 

(consolidated index ― 

holding company + 

subsidiaries) 

Arteris 3.06 

Index 

Dividend Coverage 

Ratio 

Arteris N/D*  

* Not available since no dividends were distributed after the issue of these debentures. This index will be calculated as of April 1, 2015. 
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h) significant alterations in items in the financial statements 

 

Companyôs consolidated financial position as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ASSETS 31/12/14 A.V % 31/12/13 A.V % 2014X2013

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and equivalents 1.410.451  14,7% 929.911     12,6% 51,7%

Trade receivables 154.062     1,6% 126.709     1,7% 21,6%

Inventories 9.950         0,1% 7.662         0,1% 29,9%

Prepaid expenses 15.358       0,2% 10.411       0,1% 47,5%

Recoverable taxes 47.482       0,5% 33.691       0,5% 40,9%

Restricted investments 174.377     1,8% 47.383       0,6% 268,0%

Other receivables 6.806         0,1% 5.691         0,1% 19,6%

Total current assets 1.818.486  18,9% 1.161.458  15,8% 56,6%

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Restricted nvestments 84.860       0,9% 63.604       0,9% 33,4%

Contractual guarantees 68              0,0% 331            0,0% -79,5%

Prepaid expenses 3                0,0% 22              0,0% -86,4%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 183.906     1,9% 172.108     2,3% 6,9%

Escrow  deposits 54.103       0,6% 20.372       0,3% 165,6%

Other receivables 235            0,0% 217            0,0% 8,3%

Investments in subsidiaries 1.052         0,0% 1.053         0,0% -0,1%

Property and equipament 61.486       0,6% 46.377       0,6% 32,6%

Intangible assets 7.395.629  77,0% 5.903.469  80,1% 25,3%

Total non-current assets 7.781.342  81,1% 6.207.553  84,2% 25,4%

TOTAL ASSETS 9.599.828  100,0% 7.369.011  100,0% 30,3%

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT

Loans and f inancing 198.865     2,1% 142.989     1,9% 39,1%

Debentures 879.384     9,2% 145.493     2,0% 504,4%

Suppliers 142.868     1,5% 122.115     1,7% 17,0%

Payroll taxes 76.815       0,8% 79.899       1,1% -3,9%

Taxes payable 72.748       0,8% 82.679       1,1% -12,0%

Amounts due to related parties 152            0,0% 154            0,0% -1,3%

Contractual guarantees 61.764       0,6% 44.847       0,6% 37,7%

Proposed dividends 27.028       0,3% 22.183       0,3% 21,8%

Concession fee obligations 74.452       0,8% 70.299       1,0% 5,9%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays 95.258       1,0% 71.043       1,0% 34,1%

Provision for investments in highw ays 98.280       1,0% 68.489       0,9% 43,5%

Advance insurance 18.347       0,2% 40.152       0,5% -54,3%

Other payables 11.855       0,1% 10.149       0,1% 16,8%

Total current liabilities 1.757.816  18,3% 900.491     12,2% 95,2%

NONCURRENT 

Loans and f inancing 2.716.797  28,3% 2.148.990  29,2% 26,4%

Debentures 2.257.459  23,5% 1.687.256  22,9% 33,8%

Concession fee obligations 163.048     1,7% 216.540     2,9% -24,7%

Deferred revenue 461            0,0% 427            0,0% 8,0%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 90.294       0,9% 76.326       1,0% 18,3%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays 443.244     4,6% 401.395     5,4% 10,4%

Provision for investments in highw ays 26.120       0,3% 43.151       0,6% -39,5%

Reserve for civil, labor and tax risks 15.198       0,2% 11.787       0,2% 28,9%

Other payables 614            0,0% 3.075         0,0% -80,0%

Total non-current liabilities 5.713.235  59,5% 4.588.947  62,3% 24,5%

EQUITY

Capital 873.822     9,1% 772.417     10,5% 13,1%

Legal reserves 124.268     1,3% 80.076       1,1% 55,2%

Profit reserves 1.152.958  12,0% 1.049.351  14,2% 9,9%

Valuation adjustments to capital - foreign exchange differences on capital (22.271) -0,2% (22.271) -0,3% 0,0%

Total equity 2.128.777  22,2% 1.879.573  25,5% 13,3%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 9.599.828  100,0% 7.369.011  100,0% 30,3%
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Current Assets 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  

 

At the end of 2014, cash and cash equivalents totaled R$1,410.5 million, 51.7%, or R$480.5 million, up on the R$929.9 

million recorded in 2013. This increase was after the disbursements related to the amortization of debenture installments 

in the state concessionaires, the amortization of BNDES financing and investments in the infrastructure and 

maintenance of all of the Group’s highways. The increase in the cash position is chiefly due to new debt issues totaling 

approximately R$1.3 billion in 2014 and the operations’ cash generation. The issues raised funds of: 

 

¶ Holding company: R$300 million debenture issue in October.  

¶ State concessionaire debenture issues: R$400 million by Centrovias S.A. and R$150 million by Vianorte S.A, 

both in March, and R$375 million by Concessionária de Rodovias do Interior Paulista S.A. (Intervias) in 

October.  

¶ Federal concessionaire debenture issues: one issue in December by Concessionária Fernão Dias S.A., in the 

amount of R$100 million. 

 

The Company’s funds are invested with top-tier financial institutions in Bank Certificates of Deposit (CDB) and low 

risk highly-liquid investment funds, plus market interests (CDI). 

 

Accounts receivable 

 

On December 31, 2014, accounts receivable totaled R$154.1 million, 21.6% up on 2013, chiefly due to toll revenue 

through the electronic payment system (“Sem Parar”), whose increase was in line with traffic expansion in the period. It 

is worth noting that average maturity in this line was up to 30 days and there were no overdue balances. Therefore, the 

Company did not identify the need to recognize provisions for loan losses on December 31, 2014.  

 

 

Restricted financial investments 

 

The balance of restricted financial investments by the end of 2014 totaled R$174.4 million, up 268% from 2013, which 

had been R$47.4 million. These amounts refer to reserves for the payment of interest and amortization of the principal 

for the debentures. Actually, the controlled concessionaires daily hold part of their receivables to pay interest and 

principal for the debentures. Funds are maintained in investment funds especially created for these operations. The 

variation in this line is related to the higher reserves needed to comply with servicing the debt payable in 2015 (which 

increased in 2014) and is in line with the amortization schedule. 

 

Noncurrent Assets 

 

Restricted financial investments 

 

The amount recorded to guarantee the payment of interest and principal for long-term loans granted by BNDES to the 

federal concessionaires. The funds, equivalent to three times the amount of the last overdue debt service installment, 

including payment of principal, interest and other ancillary amounts arising from the financing agreement, are held in an 

investment fund specifically created for these operations. These reserves increased from R$63.6 million in 2013 to 

R$84.9 million in 2014, due to the higher BNDES loan balance, even after the year’s amortizations.  

 

Deferred income tax and social contribution 

 

This line increased by 6.9%, from R$172.1 million at the end of 2013 to R$183.9 million in 2014, due to the 

constitution of a pre-operating deferred tax expense of the federal concessionaires in 2008 and changes in provisions 

related to IFRIC 12, as well as the increase of the federal concessionaires’ tax loss carryforwards. 

 

Escrow Deposits  

 

The balance of escrow deposits increased by 165.6%, from R$20.4 million in 2013 to R$54.1 mill ion in 2014. It is 

worth noting that this line refers to legal disputes for which the Company did not record provisions, given that the risk 

was assessed as possible or remote. In May 2014, the Company filed a lawsuit in the federal courts against the ANTT, 



 

14  

 

totaling R$23,308 million, to nullify the deficiency notice imposed by the ANTT. In the legal consultants’ opinion, 

these deficiency notices did not have a strong motive nor were they proportional to the amounts presented. 

 

Property and Equipment 

 

Property and equipment increased by R$15.1 million over 2013 to R$61.5 million due to the addition of permanent 

assets by the Company during the year, including machinery and equipment, vehicles, fixtures and facilities.  

 

Intangible assets 

 

Since the enactment of IFRS (which included new accounting rules) investments to expand infrastructure in the assets 

under concession are accounted as additions in the Company’s balance sheet. Arteris, especially after the addition of the 

federal highways to its portfolio (as a result its winning the bids for these assets in 2007), has been investing significant 

annual amounts in improvement works for these highways in compliance with the contractual commitments assumed. 

In 2014, the Company reached a record level of investments, totaling over R$1.8 billion in its concessionaires, almost 

entirely recorded as intangible assets which, excluding periodic amortizations, results in the final balance of this line, 

which totaled R$7.4 billion in 2014. Given that investments are moving ahead at an accelerated pace (higher than 

amortizations), the changes in the intangible balance, in the amount of R$1.5 billion, was 25.3% higher than in the 

previous year. 

 

Current Liabilities 

 

Borrowings and Financing 

 

On December 31, 2014, short-term borrowings and financing totaled R$198.9 million, 39.1% up on 2013. The variation 

between the periods is due to credit facility agreements entered into with the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) to 

fund highway repair, improvement, maintenance, conservation, expansion, operation and exploration works and 

services. 

 

Debentures 

Debentures increased by R$733.9 million in 2014, even with the prepayment of some issues and period amortizations. 

This substantial increase is related to short-term installments (less than 12 months), mainly from the new debenture 

issues in 2014, as follows:  

 

¶ Holding company: R$300 million debenture issue in October.  

¶ State concessionaire debenture issues: R$400 million by Centrovias S.A. and R$150 million by Vianorte S.A, 

both in March, and R$375 million by Concessionária de Rodovias do Interior Paulista S.A. (Intervias) in 

October.  

¶ Federal concessionaire debenture issues: one issue in December by Concessionária Fernão Dias S.A., in the 

amount of R$100 million. 

 

Suppliers 

 

This line refers mainly to the hiring of third parties to carry out works and services on the highways under the 

Company’s concession, mostly on the federal highways. Given that Arteris increased the pace of works in its 

subsidiaries, suppliers increased by 17.0% over 2013, to R$142.9 million. 

 

Social Obligations 

 

This line consists mainly of provisions for profit sharing for employees of the Company and its subsidiaries, as well as 

provisions for INSS and FGTS, among others. At the end of 2014, it totaled R$76.8 million, 3.9% down on 2013. 

 

Tax Obligations 

 

This line comprises provisions for the payment of tax charges, such as income tax and social contribution, withheld 

income tax, PIS, Cofins, IOF and other federal taxes. This line totaled R$72.7 million, 12.0% down on 2013. 

 

Contractual Security 

 

The amounts recorded in this line refer to the retention of 5% of the face value of the agreements entered into with 

service providers. These amounts are held by the Company until the conclusion of the service provided, and then 
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returned in full. The 37.7% increase over 2013 is in line with the intense pace of the Company’s investments. Several 

service providers were hired to execute the works. 

 

Dividends proposed 

 

At the end of 2014, dividends proposed totaled R$27.0 million and refer to the balance of dividends corresponding to 

the minimum mandatory percentage distributed to the Company’s shareholders in 2013. 

 

Provision for highway maintenance 

 

Refers to amounts to be disbursed in the future by the Company as part of its investments in repaving, which occurs 

every seven years. This provision was recorded based on the new accounting standards (ICPC-01 / IFRIC 12).  

Accordingly, approximately 1/7 of this amount is accrued every year until the date of the highway 

disbursement/intervention. The increase in this provision is due to the revision of the future maintenance disbursement 

schedule of the Group’s highways. 

 

Noncurrent Liabilities 

 

Borrowings and Financing 

 

The Company has long-term credit facilities approved by the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) to be invested in 

the federal highways and can also raise funds in the capital market. The increase of 26.4% or R$567.8 million in this 

line to R$2.7 billion at the end of the year, is mainly the result of disbursements with the BNDES to execute works, 

whose schedule has been intensified by the Company. 

 

Debentures 

 

Debentures increased by R$567.8 million in 2014, even with the prepayment of some emissions and amortizations in 

the period. This significant increase is related to long-term installments (higher than 12 months), especially from new 

debenture issues in 2014, as follows:  

 

¶ Holding company: R$300 million debenture issue in October.  

¶ State concessionaire debenture issues: R$400 million by Centrovias S.A. and R$150 million by Vianorte S.A, 

both in March, and R$375 million by Concessionária de Rodovias do Interior Paulista S.A. (Intervias) in 

October.  

¶ Federal concessionaire debenture issues: one issue in December by Concessionária Fernão Dias S.A., in the 

amount of R$100 million. 
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Concession Fees 

 

Refer to fees payable for the concessions granted to the controlled companies Autovias, Centrovias, Intervias and 

Vianorte to the São Paulo State Highway Department (DER/SP), for the grant of state concessions, discounted to 

present value. The concession fees will be paid in 240 monthly consecutive installments, the first of which was paid in 

September 1998 by Autovias, in June 1998 by Centrovias, in February 2000 by Intervias and in March 1998 by 

Vianorte. The amounts are adjusted using the same formula and at the same dates of the toll adjustment and are due on 

the last business day of each month. The remaining balance as of December 31, 2014 was R$163.0 million, versus 

R$216.5 million in the end of 2013. 

 

Provision for Highway Maintenance 

Refers to the constitution of reserves related to future disbursements for paving maintenance and repaving, which takes 

place on average every seven years. Accordingly, the increase in the amount recorded in noncurrent liabilities, totaling 

R$443.2 million at the end of 2014, is in line with the review of the maintenance schedule to be executed in the 

highways in the coming years. 

 

The recognition of provisions for highway maintenance is calculated based on the best estimate of expenses to be 

incurred with repairs and replacements, considering the amounts of the next intervention.   

 

Provision for Investments in Highways 

The recognition of provisions for investments in highways is calculated, respectively, based on the best estimate of 

construction services and improvements, considering the amounts to be disbursed by the end of the concession. This 

account totaled R$26.1 million at the end of 2014, 39.5% down on 2013. The execution and delivery of works (that do 

not generate revenue) reduce the balance of provisions in the same proportion.  

 

Shareholders’ equity 

 

Arteris’ shareholders’ equity increased by 13.3%, from R$1.9 billion at the end of 2013 to R$2.1 billion on December 

31, 2014, chiefly due to the 13.1% increase in the Company’s capital stock, as well as increases of 12.1% in the profit 

reserve and 26.7% in the legal reserve, due to the Company’s annual results. 

 

  



 

17  

 

Consolidated income statement for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 

 

 

 

 

  

2014 A.V. % 2013 A.V. % 2014X2013

NET SERVICE REVENUE 4.018.133 100,0% 3.377.473 100,0% 19%

COST OF SERVICES (2.812.470) -70,0% (2.237.115) -66,2% 26%

0,0%

GROSS PROFIT 1.205.663 30,0% 1.140.358 33,8% 6%

0,0%

OPERATING (EXPENSES) INCOME (193.132) -4,8% (193.335) -5,7% 0%

General and administrative expenses (182.086) -4,5% (181.818) -5,4% 0%

Management compensation (19.259) -0,5% (21.331) -0,6% -10%

Tax expenses (3.755) -0,1% (3.146) -0,1% 19%

Other operating income, net 11.968 0,3% 12.960 0,4% -8%

0,0%

NET FINANCE INCOME (COSTS) (322.374) -8,0% (277.767) -8,2% 16%

0,0%

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION 690.157 17,2% 669.256 19,8% 3%

0,0%

INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION (233.297) -5,8% (202.916) -6,0% 15%

Current (231.128) -5,8% (230.600) -6,8% 0%

Deferred (2.169) -0,1% 27.684 0,8% -108%

0,0%

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 456.860 11,4% 466.340 13,8% -2%
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Net Operating Revenue 

 

In 2014, Arteris recorded net revenue of R$4 billion, 19% up on 2013, due to the 5.7% improvement in gross toll 

revenue, which came to R$2.4 billion, the 39.6% expansion of construction revenue due to the acceleration of the 

investment plan in the federal highways, totaling R$1.8 billion, and the 9.8% increase in other revenue, totaling R$47.1 

million. 

 

With regard to the Company’s revenue growth, we can highlight: 

 

i. The factors that contributed to the 5.7% improvement in the Company’s gross toll revenue were the 

combination of higher consolidated average tariffs (+4.4%) and the total growth in the number of tolled 

vehicles (+1.3%). Toll revenue totaled R$2.4 billion in 2014. 

 

The state concessions accounted for 58% of the total and recorded a 6.0% increase over 2013 to R$1.4 

billion. The federal highways improved by 5.3%, of which R$1 billion from toll revenue. 

 

Total tolled traffic volume was 726,295 thousand vehicle equivalents, 1.3% up on 2013, as already 

mentioned. 

 

The annual upturn in tolled traffic volume, in a year of economic stagnation for the country as a whole, 

demonstrated the sector’s resilience in times of low growth, basically due to the profile of Brazil’s 

transport industry, marked by logistics bottlenecks, a concentration on highway transport and toll road 

concessions with better conditions than the public system. On the other hand, the Company and the sector 

have experienced greater expansion in the past and there was a slowdown in terms of volume throughout 

last year in line with Brazil’s macroeconomic situation. 

 

This trend becomes apparent if we analyze tolled traffic growth in terms of light and heavy vehicles. 

While light vehicles recorded growth during virtually the entire year, still fueled by household income 

levels and low unemployment, heavy vehicles were impacted by the shrinkage in industrial activity, 

especially in the auto sector, as well as the effects of the World Cup, and suffered successive declines 

throughout 2014.  

 

Also in relation to heavy vehicles, the non-recurring growth of the state highways in the first half was due 

to the charging of air lift axles* as of July 2013. In the second half, when vehicle equivalent volume could 

once again be compared under equal conditions with the same period the year before, the decline in the 

total number of trucks became clear. In the case of the federal segment, those highways with the worst 

performance were precisely those whose transported cargo profile was directly related to industrial GDP, 

notably Autopista Régis Bitencourt and Rodovia Fernão Dias. 

 

In the specific cases of Planalto Sul (+5.2% in the annual comparison) and Litoral Sul (+3.4% in the same 

period), the former benefited in the third quarter of 2014 from vehicles from parallel highways with 

stretches that were blocked due to heavy rainfall in the region, while the latter posted non-recurring 

growth in the second half due to the reopening, on June 20, of a toll plaza that had been transferred to 

another location at the request of the ANTT (National Ground Transport Agency).     

 

Average consolidated toll tariffs of Arteris’ concessionaires was R$3.35 in 2014, 4.4% up on 2013. 

 

After a period in which the tariffs of the state concessions remained unchanged (there was no annual 

adjustment in 2013, in compliance with an order from the São Paulo State Government), a tariff 

adjustment for all state concessions was authorized on July 1, 2014. The granting authority, via ARTESP 

(São Paulo State Transport Regulatory Agency), unilaterally imposed tariff adjustments for each 

concessionaire based on the results of the air lift axle charges, in accordance with studies developed by 

ARTESP. This was the reason for the different tariff percentage between the state concessionaires in the 

comparison between 2013 and 2014.  

 

 

The Company disagreed with the calculations and methodology adopted by ARTESP for defining the 

2014 tariffs and took all the necessary measures to ensure its rights and compliance with the concession 

agreements. As a result, on September 18, 2014, Centrovias was granted an injunction by the São Paulo 

State Court of Appeals authorizing the full adjustment of its toll tariff (6.37%, versus the authorized 
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5.04%) and the other state concessionaires are seeking a similar verdict from the court. Consequently, the 

state concessions’ average consolidated tariff came to R$6.66 in 2014, 2.9% higher than in 2013.     

  

In both 2013 and 2014, the federal concessionaires were granted the tariff adjustments provided for in 

their corresponding concession agreements, i.e. taking into account the accrued variation in the IPCA 

inflation index, any economic-financial rebalancing of the contracts and rounding criteria. Adjustments are 

made in February of each year for Autopista Fluminense and Litoral Sul, and in December for Autopista 

Fernão Dias, Régis Bittencourt and Planalto Sul. The federal concessions’ average consolidated tariff 

stood at R$1.97, 4.6% up on 2013. 

 

ii.  Construction revenue — an accounting representation related to the Company’s investments in intangible 

assets and, therefore, with no cash effect — increased by 39.6% over 2013 to R$1.8 billion. The increase 

was in line with the ongoing cycle of federal highway works. 

 

iii.  And the “other revenue” line — composed exclusively of ancillary revenue from the exploration/sale of 

highway right-of-way services — came to R$47.1 million in 2014, 9.8% up on 2013, due to the 

recognition of non-recurring revenue of R$16.9 million from Autopista Fernão Dias from the retroactive 

charging (since 2008) for the use of this concessionaire’s right of way by telecommunications companies 

(fiber-optic cable).  

 
* Since July 2013, in order to offset the tariff freeze in the São Paulo highways in the year, established by the State Government, the charging of heavy vehicle air lift axles was 
authorized, helping increase the total volume of vehicles in the state concessions. 

 

Operating Costs and Expenses 

 

 
 

 
 

  

Costs and Services Expenses (R$ Thousand) 2014 A.V.%¹ 2013 A.V.%¹ Var% ²       

Third Party Services (213.728) 7,1% (197.894) 8,1% 8,0%

Personnel (219.012) 7,3% (211.656) 8,7% 3,5%

Conservation (104.936) 3,5% (100.807) 4,1% 4,1%

Inspection fee (38.773) 1,3% (36.689) 1,5% 5,7%

Costs w ith granting authority (22.660) 0,8% (32.554) 1,3% -30,4%

Insurance and guarantees (25.028) 0,8% (21.306) 0,9% 17,5%

Directors' compensation (19.259) 0,6% (21.331) 0,9% -9,7%

Civil, labor and tax risks (9.576) 0,3% (3.960) 0,2% 141,8%

Tax expenses (3.755) 0,1% (3.146) 0,1% 19,4%

Other operating expenses, net (101.276) 3,4% (60.462) 2,5% 67,5%

Subtotal (Cash Costs) (758.003) 25,2% (689.805) 28,4% 9,9%

% Cash Costs / Net Revenue (excl. construction) 33,5% - 32,6% - 3,0%

Cost of construction services (1.757.447) 58,5% (1.258.870) 51,8% 39,6%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays (145.463) 4,8% (196.030) 8,1% -25,8%

Depreciation and amortization (344.689) 11,5% (285.745) 11,8% 20,6%

Total (3.005.602) 100,0% (2.430.450) 100,0% 23,7%

2011 A.V.%¹ 2010 A.V.%¹ 2011 x 2010²

Custo dos Serviços de Construção (896.233)    47,1% (617.827)    40,5% 45,1%

Amortização e Depreciação (203.972)    10,7% (175.359)    11,5% 16,3%

Serviços de terceiros (180.618)    9,5% (173.541)    11,4% 4,1%

Pessoal (162.908)    8,6% (157.829)    10,3% 3,2%

Provisão p/ manutenção em rodovias (183.125)    9,6% (146.085)    9,6% 25,4%

Conservação (92.068)      4,8% (79.153)      5,2% 16,3%

Verba de fiscalização (30.397)      1,6% (30.798)      2,0% -1,3%

Custos com Poder Concedente (33.745)      1,8% (30.355)      2,0% 11,2%

Seguros e garantias (13.048)      0,7% (12.703)      0,8% 2,7%

Remuneração da administração (12.443)      0,7% (12.526)      0,8% -0,7%

Consumo (6.505)        0,3% (6.176)        0,4% 5,3%

Riscos Cíveis, Trabalhistas e Fiscais 2.488          -0,1% (1.561)        0,1% -259,4%

Despesas tributárias (2.747)        0,1% (2.199)        0,1% 24,9%

Transportes (2.804)        0,1% (1.448)        0,1% 93,6%

Outras despesas operacionais, líq. (85.840)      4,5% (78.119)      5,1% 9,9%

Total (1.903.965) 100,0% (1.525.679) 100,0% 24,8%

¹Análise vertical igual a participação percentual dos itens sobre o total do mesmo período.

²Análise horizontal igual a variação percentual de cada rubrica entre os períodos comparados.
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Total costs and expenses came to R$3 billion in 2014, 23.7% more than the same period the year before. However, most 

of the variation came from non-cash  items, such as construction costs, which moved up by R$498.6 million as a result 

of the Company’s increased investments.  

 

Cash costs (excluding depreciation and amortization, construction costs and provision for maintenance) came to 

R$758.0 million (+9.9%). 

 

With regard to total costs and expenses, the main changes in the periods are:  

 

i. Third-party services: totaled R$213.7 million, 8% up on 2013, due to the annual inflationary 

adjustment of agreements with the Company’s service providers, collective bargaining agreements 

with outsourced employees, and the expansion of the highways’ operational scope (higher number of 

user mechanical and medical assistance incidents and the start-up of radar operations, among others) 

in accordance with the level of service required by the agreement or as a result of requests from the 

granting authority, in the latter case subject to rebalancing. Other items that had a significant 

influence on the increase in this line included expenses from advertising, marketing and brand 

strengthening, in line with the Company’s strategic guidelines in regard to reinforcing its corporate 

image, as well as the efforts and initiatives on the social responsibility front.  

 

ii. Personnel: Personnel costs increased due to collective bargaining agreements for all Group 

employees, an increase in the number of employees allocated to the holding company, due to the 

centralization of certain administrative functions previously handled by the concessionaires, and the 

impact of the insourcing of certain previously outsourced functions (in 4Q14, for example, Autovias’ 

toll collection became the responsibility of the Company’s own employees). In 2014, these costs 

totaled R$ 219million, 3.5% up on 2013. 

 

iii. Conservation: These costs vary in line with the monetary need for highway repairs. In relation to 

2013, they increased by 4.1% to R$105 million to paving and infrastructure interventions.  

 

iv. Inspection: These amounts are paid by the federal highways to the granting authority (ANTT) and 

are adjusted annually in accordance with the IPCA consumer price index. In 2014, these fees totaled 

R$38.8 million, 5.7% up on 2013.  

 

v. Costs with the granting authority: These costs refer to the transfer of 1.5% of the gross toll revenue 

of the state concessionaires to the granting authority in the state of São Paulo (ARTESP). These costs 

totaled R$22.7 million in 2014, 30.4% less than in 2013, given that these transfers corresponded to 

3% of gross toll revenue until July 2014. 

 

vi. Insurance and guarantees: In 2014, the Company revised its risk policy in order to mitigate impacts 

on its balance sheet. Insurance policies and coverage scope, for example, were reassessed to take 

account of the increase in the volume of insured works and the re-evaluation of operational risks in 

the light of recurring claim levels. As a result, these costs moved up by 17.5% over 2013 to R$25 

million in 2014. 

 

vii. Management compensation: In 2014, there was a reduction of 9.7% over 2013, reflecting the 

changes in the holding company’s administrative structure. 

 

viii.  Civil, labor and tax risks: The amounts in this item refer to expectations of a probable loss in 

lawsuits involving the Company and its subsidiaries. The Company recognized R$9.6 million in 

2014, including the balance related to the payment of fines due to the ANTT. 

 

ix. Other operating expenses: These refer to the margin of the works of the Group’s construction 

companies, provided exclusively to Arteris, as well as other items related to the operation of the 

Company’s concessionaires. The margin of the Group’s construction companies accounts for most of 

the “other operating expenses” line and is variable in nature, depending on the volume of works 

contracted by the concessionaires to those outsourced. These expenses totaled R$101.3 million in 

2014, R$40.8 million more than in 2013, chiefly due to the negative margins recorded by the Group’s 

construction companies in 2Q14 and 4Q14.  

 

x. Construction costs: In the same way and in the same amount as construction revenue, these costs are 

related to the accounting recognition of the Company’s investments in intangible assets, almost all of 
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which allocated to federal highway infrastructure improvements. The increases of 39.6% in these non-

cash costs to R$1.8 billion in 2014 were due to the growth of these investments. 

 

xi. Provisions for maintenance: These costs refer to the constitution of reserves related to future 

disbursements for paving maintenance and renewal on the highways under concession. The Company 

adjusts these provisions every quarter as it reviews and updates expectations regarding the timing and 

the amount of these disbursements. Given what had been provisioned in previous quarters, the amount 

constituted in 2014 was R$145.5 million, 25.8% down on 2013. 

 

xii. Depreciation and amortization: Depreciation and amortization refer to the adoption of IFRS rules, 

which require the complete amortization of intangible assets by the end of the concession period, 

weighted by the projected traffic curve for each highway. As a result, the increase in intangible assets 

as a function of the Company’s investments and the constant growth in traffic have been pushing up 

the amounts amortized. In 2014, depreciation and amortization came to R$344.7 million, 20.6% up on 

2013.  

 

Financial Result 

 

The Company’s financial result at the close of 2014 was a negative R$322.4 million, a variation of 16.1% in relation to 

the negative balance of R$277.8 million reported in 2013. 

 

This result arises from the combination of the following factors: 

 
i. The R$66.3 million increase (+108.6%) in financial income, due to higher funding at the end of the year 

(debenture issues), which led to an increase in the average amount of cash invested, those returns are 

pegged to the CDI rate, which recorded successive peaks in the period.  

 

ii.  The R$111.2 million upturn (+32.8%) in financial expenses, mainly due to higher financial charges 

(+44.8% or R$117.9 million) associated with the Company’s increased leverage in 2014 and the upturn e 

in the gross debt’s indexing rates  (TJLP, CDI and IPCA). 

 

Net Income 

 

Arteris posted net income of R$456.9 million in 2014, 2% down on 2013 despite the period improvement in net revenue 

(+19%) and EBITDA (+10.1%), chiefly due to non-cash items, such as higher amortizations, which increased by 

20.6%, and a net financial result lower than that recorded in 2013, as described above, with a negative variation of 

R$44.6 million between the periods.  
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Companyôs consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 

 
ASSETS 31/12/13 A.V % 31/12/12 A.V % 2013X2012

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and equivalents 929.911     12,6% 681.437     11,3% 36,5%

Trade receivables 126.709     1,7% 111.014     1,8% 14,1%

Amounts due from related parties -                0,0% 90              0,0% 0,0%

Inventories 7.662         0,1% 8.878         0,1% -13,7%

Prepaid expenses 10.411       0,1% 9.076         0,2% 14,7%

Recoverable taxes 33.691       0,5% 23.772       0,4% 41,7%

Restricted investments 47.383       0,6% 63.299       1,0% -25,1%

Other receivables 5.691         0,1% 2.339         0,0% 143,3%

Total current assets 1.161.458  15,8% 899.905     14,9% 29,1%

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Restricted nvestments 63.604       0,9% 69.576       1,2% -8,6%

Contractual guarantees 331            0,0% 290            0,0% 14,1%

Prepaid expenses 22              0,0% 9                0,0% 144,4%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 172.108     2,3% 120.796     2,0% 42,5%

Escrow  deposits 20.372       0,3% 14.709       0,2% 38,5%

Other receivables 217            0,0% 216            0,0% 0,5%

Investments in subsidiaries 1.053         0,0% 1.053         0,0% 0,0%

Property and equipament 46.377       0,6% 47.208       0,8% -1,8%

Intangible assets 5.903.469  80,1% 4.894.658  80,9% 20,6%

Total non-current assets 6.207.553  84,2% 5.148.515  85,1% 20,6%

TOTAL ASSETS 7.369.011  100,0% 6.048.420  100,0% 21,8%

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT

Loans and f inancing 142.989     1,9% 109.145     1,8% 31,0%

Debentures 145.493     2,0% 363.641     6,0% -60,0%

Suppliers 122.115     1,7% 109.344     1,8% 11,7%

Payroll taxes 79.899       1,1% 59.878       1,0% 33,4%

Taxes payable 82.679       1,1% 73.451       1,2% 12,6%

Amounts due to related parties 154            0,0% 258            0,0% -40,3%

Contractual guarantees 44.847       0,6% 42.818       0,7% 4,7%

Proposed dividends 22.183       0,3% 20.114       0,3% 10,3%

Concession fee obligations 70.299       1,0% 67.932       1,1% 3,5%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays 71.043       1,0% 80.614       1,3% -11,9%

Provision for investments in highw ays 68.489       0,9% 56.336       0,9% 21,6%

Advance insurance 40.152       0,5% 54.658       0,9% -26,5%

Other payables 10.149       0,1% 7.478         0,1% 35,7%

Total current liabilities 900.491     12,2% 1.045.667  17,3% -13,9%

NONCURRENT 

Loans and f inancing 2.148.990  29,2% 1.874.329  31,0% 14,7%

Debentures 1.687.256  22,9% 887.537     14,7% 90,1%

Concession fee obligations 216.540     2,9% 258.691     4,3% -16,3%

Deferred revenue 427            0,0% 398            0,0% 7,3%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 76.326       1,0% 52.698       0,9% 44,8%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays 401.395     5,4% 252.115     4,2% 59,2%

Provision for investments in highw ays 43.151       0,6% 54.905       0,9% -21,4%

Reserve for civil, labor and tax risks 11.787       0,2% 10.176       0,2% 15,8%

Other payables 3.075         0,0% 4.820         0,1% -36,2%

Total non-current liabilities 4.588.947  62,3% 3.395.669  56,1% 35,1%

EQUITY

Capital 772.417     10,5% 679.970     11,2% 13,6%

Legal reserves 80.076       1,1% 60.614       1,0% 32,1%

Profit reserves 1.049.351  14,2% 888.771     14,7% 18,1%

Valuation adjustments to capital - foreign exchange differences on capital (22.271) -0,3% (22.271) -0,4% 0,0%

Total equity 1.879.573  25,5% 1.607.084  26,6% 17,0%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 7.369.011  100,0% 6.048.420  100,0% 21,8%
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Current Assets 

 

Cash and cash equivalents  

 

At the end of 2013, cash and cash equivalents totaled R$929.9 million, 36.5%, or R$248.5 million, up on the R$681.4 

million recorded in 2012. Despite the disbursements in the year related to the settlement of debenture installments in 

state concessions, the amortization of amounts related to BNDES financing in the federal concessions, the settlement of 

promissory notes issued by the Company and infrastructure investments in all highways, the increase in the cash 

position is related to new debt issues in the third and fourth quarters of 2013. These issues comprised: the raising of   

R$200 million from commercial promissory notes by the Company and R$149 million by subsidiaries in June; the 

raising of R$200 million from debentures by the Company and R$135.6 million by the federal concessionaires 

(proceeds used to settle the promissory notes) in September; the raising of R$600.0 million from debentures by 

Concessionária de Rodovias do Interior Paulista (Intervias) in September; and the raising of R$300 million from 

debentures by Autovias S.A. in November. 

 

The Company’s financial funds are invested with top-tier financial institutions in Bank Deposit Certificates (CDB) and 

highly liquid, low risk investment funds with maturing in up to 90 days. 

 

Accounts receivable 

 

On December 31, 2013, accounts receivable totaled R$126.7 million, 14.1% up on 2012, chiefly due to toll revenue 

through electronic payment system (“Sem Parar”). The year-over-year growth was due to the expansion of traffic and 

collection during the periods, without outstanding balances. The Company did not identify the need to recognize 

provision for loss with receivables on December 31, 2013. The average maturity was up to 30 days. 

 

 

Restricted financial investments 

 

The balance of restricted financial investments totaled R$47.4 million at the end of 2013, 25% down on the R$63.3 

million recorded in 2012. These amounts refer to reserves for the payment of interest and the amortization of the 

principal of the debentures. In practice, the subsidiary concessionaires retain on a daily-basis a portion of their 

receivables to meet payment of the debentures interest and principal. The proceeds are held in an investment fund 

created specifically for these operations. The reduction of the balance recorded is related to the prepayment of 

debentures in the second half of 2013 (by Intervias and Autovias) through the issue of new series of debentures, which 

did not require the maintenance of such reserves. 

 

Noncurrent Assets 

 

Restricted financial investments 

 

The amount recorded to guarantee the payment of interest and principal for long-term loans granted by BNDES to the 

federal concessionaires. The funds, equivalent to three times the amount of the last debt service installment due, 

including payment of the principal, interest and other ancillary amounts arising from the financing agreement, are held 

in an investment fund specifically created for these operations. These reserves fell from R$69.6 million in 2012 to 

R$63.6 million in 2013. Since the Company has been amortizing the amounts due on the financing granted by the 

BNDES, the installments paid are periodically lower due to the reduction in the principal and its related reserves, 

explaining the 8.6% downturn of this line. 

 

 

Deferred income tax and social contribution 

 

This line increased by 42.5%, from R$120.8 million at the end of 2012 to R$172.1 million in 2013, constitution of a 

pre-operating deferred tax expense of the federal concessionaires in 2008 and changes in provisions related to IFRIC 

12, as well as the increase of the federal concessionaires’ tax loss carryforwards. 
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Property and equipment 

 

Property and equipment fell slightly by R$0.8 million over 2012, to R$46.4 million, due to disposals and write-offs of 

permanent assets and the depreciation of items in the period, in amounts higher than the addition of property and 

equipment.  

 

Intangible assets 

 

Since the enactment of IFRS (which included new accounting rules) investments to expand infrastructure in the assets 

under concession are accounted as additions in the Company’s balance sheet. Arteris, especially after the addition of the 

federal highways to its portfolio (as a result its winning the bids for these assets in 2007), has been investing significant 

annual amounts in improvement works for these highways in compliance with the contractual commitments assumed. 

In 2013, the Company invested more than R$1.3 billion in its concessionaires, almost entirely recorded as intangible 

assets which, excluding periodic amortizations, results in the final balance of this line. Given that investments are 

proceeding at an accelerated pace (higher than amortizations), the balance of intangible assets at the end of 2013 

increased by 20.6% to R$5.9 billion.  

 

Current Liabilities 

 

Borrowings and Financing 

 

The Company’s short-term borrowings and financing as of December 31, 2013 totaled R$143.0 million, up 31% 

compared to the same period of 2012. The variation between the periods is related to credit facility agreements entered 

into with the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) to finance works and recovery, improvement, maintenance, 

conservation and expansion services, and operation and exploration of highways. 

 

Debentures 

 

A portion of the funds raised from the issue of new debentures in the second half of 2013 (R$600.0 million by Intervias 

and R$300.0 million by Autovias) was used to prepay the 1st and 2nd debenture issue of Intervias (R$108.7 million and 

R$158.8 million, respectively) and series 1 of the 1st debenture issue and the full 2
nd

  debenture issue of Autovias 

(R$83.8 million and R$47.1 million, respectively). Accordingly, the short-term balance of debentures at the end of 2013 

fell 60% to R$145.5 million. The balance refers to payments made and the residual value of older debentures, including 

those from the other subsidiaries. 

 

Suppliers 

 

This line refers mainly to the hiring of third parties to carry out works and services on the highways under the 

Company’s concession, mostly on the federal highways. Given that Arteris increased the pace of works in its 

subsidiaries, the suppliers balance increased by 11.7% over 2012 to R$122.1 million. 

 

Dividends proposed 

 

At the end of 2013, dividends proposed totaled R$22.2 million and refer to the minimum mandatory percentage paid to 

the Company’s shareholders for 2012 results. 

 

Provision for highway maintenance 

 

Refer to amounts to be disbursed by the Company as part of the cycle of investments to repave the highways, which 

occurs on average every seven years. Therefore, this provision was recorded in accordance with the new accounting 

rules (ICPC-01 / IFRIC 12). Accordingly, approximately 1/7 of this amount is provisioned each year until the effective 

disbursement/road intervention. In the third quarter of 2013, the Company revised its future highway repaving 

investment estimates, as well as the time it would take to execute these works, which changed the proportion and the 

amounts of the provision recorded in the short and long term. Provisions recorded in current liabilities fell by 11.9% 

over 2012 to R$71.0 million. 

 

Noncurrent Liabilities 

 

Borrowings and Financing 
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The Company has long-term credit facilities approved by the Brazilian Development Bank (BNDES) to be invested in 

the federal highways and can also raise funds in the capital market. The increase of 14.7%, or R$274.6 million, in this 

line, to R$2.1 billion at the end of the year, is mainly a result of the disbursements with the BNDES to execute works, 

and whose schedule has been intensified by the Company. 

 

Debentures 

 

As mentioned above, in the second quarter of 2013, the Company issued a new series of debentures in its state 

subsidiaries Intervias (R$600.0 million) and Autovias (R$300.0 million). Most of this volume was recorded as long-

term debt (together with the long-term residual value of older debentures from other subsidiaries), resulting in a 90%, or 

R$799.7 million, increase in this line to R$1.7 billion at the close of 2013.  

 

Concession Fees 

 

Refer to fees payable for the concessions granted to the controlled companies Autovias, Centrovias, Intervias and 

Vianorte to the São Paulo State Highway Department (DER/SP), for the grant of state concessions, discounted to 

present value. The concession fees will be paid in 240 monthly consecutive installments, the first of which was paid in 

September 1998 by Autovias, in June 1998 by Centrovias, in February 2000 by Intervias and in March 1998 by 

Vianorte. The amounts are adjusted using the same formula and at the same dates of the toll adjustment and are due on 

the last business day of each month. The remaining balance as of December 31, 2013 was R$216.5 million, versus 

R$258.7 million in the end of 2012. 

 

Provision for Highway Maintenance 

 

Refers to the constitution of reserves related to future disbursements for paving maintenance and repaving. As already 

mentioned, in the third quarter of 2013 the Company reviewed its future construction schedule, impacting the 

proportion of the short and long-term provision amounts recorded in the balance sheet. Accordingly, while the amount 

recorded in current liabilities fell, the amount recorded under non-current liabilities increased by 59.2% to R$401.4 

million at the close of 2013. 

 

The provision for highway maintenance is calculated based on the best expected expenditure to be incurred on repairs 

and replacements, and considers the amounts of the next intervention.   

 

Provision for Investments in Highways 

 

The provision for investments in highways is calculated, respectively, based on the best expected construction services, 

which considers the amounts through the end of the concession period. The balance of this account was R$43.1 million 

at the close of 2013, 21.4% down on 2012. The execution and delivery of works (that do not generate revenue) reduce 

the balance of provisions in the same proportion.  

 

Shareholders’ Equity 

 

Arteris’ total shareholders’ equity increased by 17%, from R$1.6 billion in the end of 2012 to R$1.9 billion on 

December 31, 2013, mainly due to the 18.1% increase in profit reserves arising from the income earned by the 

Company in 2012. 
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Consolidated income statement for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Net Operating Revenue 

 

Arteris posted net revenue of R$3.4 billion in 2013, 8.3% up on 2012, due to the 9.1% increase in toll revenue to R$2.3 

billion, fueled by the 11.3% upturn by the state concessionaires and the 12.7% increase in construction revenue, due to 

the acceleration of the federal highways investment plan, totaling R$1.3 billion. In addition, other revenues (ancillary, 

conservation and paving) came to R$42.9 million, down by 58.4% over 2012 due to accounting reclassifications in this 

line in 2013. 

 

Regarding the Company’s growth in revenue, we can highlight: 

 

iv. Annual 9.1% growth from toll revenue, totaling R$2.3 billion. Of this amount, 58.2% came from state 

concessions and 41.8% from federal concessions. Year-on-year, the state concessionaires recorded an 

11.3% upturn to R$1.3 billion, while the federal concessionaires posted a 6.2% increase to R$960.9 

million.  

 

The upturn in toll revenue was fueled by the 2.9% increase in traffic and the 6.7% upturn in the 

consolidated average tariff adjustment over 2012. 

 

In 2013, the Company’s total volume of tolled traffic totaled 717,096 thousand equivalent vehicles, which 

represented an increase of 2.9%, over 2012. 

 

The state highways recorded a 9.1% increase in total vehicle equivalents over the previous year, with a 

total of 206,864 thousand vehicles, thanks to the combination of a favorable tolled traffic organic growth 

scenario through 2013, due to the positive impact of agricultural production in São Paulo state, and the 

addition of new vehicle equivalents from the charging of heavy vehicle air lift axles since July 2013. The 

air lift axle charge was authorized by the granting authority in order to offset the freeze on the annual 

inflationary pass-through to tariffs, which should have occurred in July 2013. 

 

Tolled traffic in the federal concessions increased by 0.6% over 2012, with 510,233 thousand vehicle 

equivalents. The result was pressured impacted by Autopista Litoral Sul (-4.5%), where toll collection at 

the plaza in the municipality of Palhoça (SC) was suspended by the ANTT in June 2013 until its transfer 

2013 A.V. % 2012 A.V. % 2013X2012

NET SERVICE REVENUE 3.377.473 84,1% 3.118.797 92,3% 8%

COST OF SERVICES (2.237.115) -55,7% (2.105.570) -62,3% 6%

0,0%

GROSS PROFIT 1.140.358 28,4% 1.013.227 30,0% 13%

0,0%

OPERATING (EXPENSES) INCOME (193.335) -4,8% (176.327) -5,2% 10%

General and administrative expenses (181.818) -4,5% (167.624) -5,0% 8%

Management compensation (21.331) -0,5% (15.471) -0,5% 38%

Tax expenses (3.146) -0,1% (3.700) -0,1% -15%

Amortization of goodw ill on investments - -

Other operating income, net 12.960 0,3% 10.468 0,3% 24%

0,0%

NET FINANCE INCOME (COSTS) (277.767) -6,9% (237.397) -7,0% 17%

0,0%

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION 669.256 16,7% 599.503 17,8% 12%

0,0%

INCOME TAX AND SOCIAL CONTRIBUTION (202.916) -5,1% (195.937) -5,8% 4%

Current (230.600) -5,7% (209.582) -6,2% 10%

Deferred 27.684 0,7% 13.645 0,4% 103%

0,0%

NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 466.340 11,6% 403.566 11,9% 16%
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to a new location. The new plaza is expected to begin operations in mid-June 2014 and any imbalances 

due to loss of traffic will be rebalanced in the contract. Excluding this effect, Autopista Litoral Sul’s tolled 

traffic would have increased by 6.1% over the previous year, giving period growth of 5.0% for all the 

Company’s federal highways.  

 

With regard to the tariff, in 2013, the average consolidated amount charged by Arteris in the toll plazas 

was R$3.21, 6.0% up on 2012. 

 

The average tariff charged in the state concessionaires was R$6.48, an increase of 2.1%, lower than period 

inflation. The upturn includes only the effects of higher tariffs in the first half of 2013 versus the first half 

of the previous year due to the 2012 tariff adjustment given that, exceptionally, the annual inflationary 

adjustment that always takes place in July, and which would have come to 6.2% in 2013, was not 

authorized by the São Paulo state government. On the other hand, it did authorize the charging of a fee per 

air lift axle for heavy vehicles on state highways and reduced the variable concession fee paid to the 

granting authority from 3.0% of gross toll revenue to 1.5%. These measures were designed to offset the 

impact of the tariff freeze. 

 

Year-on-year, the increase in federal concessions was 5.5% for an average tariff of R$1.88 at the end of 

2013. The new tariffs reflect the adjustments made in December 2012 (Autopistas Fernão Dias, Autopista 

Régis Bittencourt and Autopista Planalto Sul) and in February 2013 (Autopistas Fluminense and Autopista 

Litoral Sul), periods in which the accumulated variation of the Extended Consumer Price Index (IPCA) 

and eventual economic and financial balance of the contracts were transferred to consumers. 

 

v. The Company intensified its federal highway construction works, reaching R$1.3 billion in construction 

revenue (an accounting representation of the Company’s investments in intangible assets and therefore 

with no cash effect), growing by 12.7% over 2012. The federal highways accounted for 94.1% of the total. 

 

vi. Revenue related to the exploration of the right-of-way areas by the concessionaires, as well as revenue 

from highway conservation and paving carried by the construction companies of Arteris, totaling R$43.0 

million in 2013. The 58.4% decline over 2012 was due to the reclassification of revenue from micro-

surfacing works, which used to be recorded as “other revenue”, but has been recognized as “construction 

revenue” as of the second quarter of 2013. 
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Operating Costs and Expenses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 The vertical analysis is equal to the percentage variation of items divided by the total in the period. 

2 The horizontal analysis is equal to the percentage variation of each item between the periods 
 

Costs and expenses amounted to R$2.4 billion in 2013, 6.5% up on 2012, in line with period inflation. It is important to 

note that cash costs (excluding depreciation and amortization, construction costs and provisions for maintenance), 

which totaled R$689.8 million, only edged up by 0.4% in absolute terms, and recorded a 1.8 p.p. improvement in 

percentage-of-net-revenue terms (ex-construction). 

 

The main variations in total costs and expenses between the periods are summarized below:  

 

xiii. Third-party service: increased by 6.0% over 2012 to R$197.9 million, mainly due to:  

 

- annual contractual adjustments, most of which tied to the IPCA consumer price index; 

 

- costs (some non-recurring) related to the best practice projects being implemented as part of the 

Company’s efficiency program, especially the installation of SAP in all Group’s companies. 

 

xiv. Personnel: increased by 13.5% over 2012 to R$211.7 million, due to: 

 

- the collective bargaining agreements in March 2013 (an average pay rise of 6.8% for all employees); 

 

- insourcing of the previous outsourced Autopista Fluminense toll plaza collection team at the end of 

2012 and beginning of 2013. 

 

- wage adjustments throughout the year, especially in the fourth quarter of 2013; 

 

- the restructuring of certain holding company teams and areas and the creation of a purchasing area as 

part of the ongoing efficiency plan. 

 

xv. Conservation: Conservation is associated to interventions to improve highways, which include 

pavement repairs, replacement of signs, addition of guard rails and other measures, costs that vary 

according to demand and recurrence in each period, a 1.5%% down between 2012 and 2013, totaling 

R$100.8 million. 

 

Costs and Services Expenses (R$ Thousand) 2013 A.V.%¹ 2012 A.V.%¹ Var% ²       

Third Party Services (197.894)    8,1% (186.627)    8,2% 6,0%

Personnel (211.656)    8,7% (186.466)    8,2% 13,5%

Conservation (100.807)    4,1% (102.321)    4,5% -1,5%

Inspection fee (36.689)      1,5% (34.673)      1,5% 5,8%

Costs w ith granting authority (32.554)      1,3% (37.446)      1,6% -13,1%

Insurance and guarantees (21.306)      0,9% (20.765)      0,9% 2,6%

Directors' compensation (21.331)      0,9% (15.471)      0,7% 37,9%

Civil, labor and tax risks (3.960)        0,2% (4.902)        0,2% -19,2%

Tax expenses (3.146)        0,1% (3.700)        0,2% -15,0%

Other operating expenses, net (60.462)      2,5% (94.914)      4,2% -36,3%

Subtotal (Cash Costs) (689.805)    28,4% (687.285)    30,1% 0,4%

% Cash Costs / Net Revenue (excl. construction) 32,6% - 34,3% - -1,8 p.p.

Cost of construction services (1.258.870) 51,8% (1.117.137) 49,0% 12,7%

Provision for maintenance in highw ays (196.030)    8,1% (235.956)    10,3% -16,9%

Depreciation and amortization (285.745)    11,8% (241.519)    10,6% 18,3%

Total (2.430.450) 100,0% (2.281.897) 100,0% 6,5%
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xvi. Inspection: Increased by 5.8% to R$36.7 million in the annual comparison. These amounts are paid 

by the federal highway concessionaires to the granting authority (ANTT) and are adjusted annually in 

line with the IPCA consumer price index.   

 

xvii. Costs with the concession authority: The decline in the amount of the variable concession fee paid 

by the state concessionaires to the granting authority was due to a measure adopted by the São Paulo 

state government to offset the non-pass-through of inflation to tariffs in July 2013. The fee was 

reduced from 3% of toll revenue to 1.5%, a percentage that will remain in place for an indeterminate 

period. 

 

xviii. Insurance and guarantees: Due to the increase in the volume of the Company’s construction works, 

which are insured, and the reassessment of operational risk insurance based on accident claim levels, 

this line increased by 2.6% over 2012 to R$21.3 million.  

 

xix. Management compensation: Totaled R$21.3 million in 2013, R$5.9 million up on 2012, chiefly due 

to the payment of severance pay as a result of the restructuring of the executive boards of the holding 

company and the concessionaires as part of the efficiency program, as well as changes to Arteris’ 

management. In addition, as with the Group’s other employees, the executive officers received the 

amounts related to the collective bargaining agreement in March.   

 

xx. Civil, labor and tax risks: the amounts recognized refer to expectations of a probable loss in lawsuits 

involving the Company and its subsidiaries. In 2013, this line totaled R$4.0 million, 19.2% down on 

2012. 

 

xxi. Construction costs: An accounting representation of the inclusion of intangible assets, in accordance 

with the new rules of the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The 12.7% increase in 

construction costs over 2012 was due to heavy investments in the federal highways, which were 

reinforced in the fourth quarter of 2013, chiefly due to the new construction schedule defined by the 

TAC entered into with the ANTT in September 2013. In 2013, construction costs totaled R$1.3 

billion. 

 

xxii. Provisions for maintenance: Refer to the recognition of reserves that will be disbursed by the 

Company in the future as part of the cycle of investments to repave its highways, which occurs on 

average every seven years. In the third quarter of 2013, the Company adjusted its provisions for 

maintenance after revising its future highway repaving investment estimates. Including what had 

already been provisioned, this item came to R$196 million (-16.9%). 

 

xxiii. Depreciation and amortization: Depreciation and amortization refer to rules under IFRS, which 

require the complete amortization of intangible assets by the end of the concession period, weighted 

by the projected traffic curve for the concession. Accordingly, the increase in intangible assets, due to 

the Company’s investments and the constant traffic growth, has contributed to the increase in the 

amortized amounts. In 2013, total recorded was R$285.7 million (+18.3%). 

 

Financial Result 

 

At the end of 2013, the financial result was a net financial expense of R$277.8 million, 17.0% higher than the net 

expense of R$237.4 million posted in 2012. Among the main factors responsible for this variation, we can highlight: 

 
iii.  The 40.5% decline in financial income due to reduced income from financial investments in the first half 

of 2013, when interest rates were lower and the Company had less funds available for investing (used in 

the federal highway construction program). This scenario changed in the second half with the gradual 

increase of the CDI rate and the investment of a larger volume of proceeds from the Company’s and its 

subsidiaries’ debt issues in the third and fourth quarters of 2013. However, these effects were not 

sufficient to offset the results of the first and second quarters. 

 

iv. The maintenance of the same level of financial expenses (variation of 0.3%). If, on the one hand, debt 

issues contributed to increasing financial charges in the second half, the lack of debt issues in the first half 

offset this line in the annual consolidated result. Total financial expenses could have been lower, but for  

the R$12.2 million increase in other financial expenses, which referred to the costs related to the early 

settlement of the Intervias’ 1st and 2nd debenture issues at the end of the year and the IOF levied on  loan 

transactions between the concessionaires and the Company.   
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Net Income 

 

Arteris posted net income of R$466.3 million in 2013, 15.6% up on 2012, given that the 8.3% increase in net revenue 

(including the 9.1% upturn in toll revenue) exceeded the 6.5% growth in costs and expenses, despite the higher volume 

of depreciation and amortization and the worsening of the financial result. The 16.9% decline in provisions for highway 

maintenance restricted the increase in total costs, positively impacting income.  

 
10.2  Officers’ comments on: 

 

a) The Company’s operating results, especially: i) description of any relevant revenue component; and ii) factors 

that materially affect its operating results. 

 

State Concessionaires toll tariff adjustments 

 

Toll tariffs collected by state concessionaires now are yearly adjusted on July 1st by the accumulated variation of the 

Extended Consumer Price Index – IPCA within 12 months prior to adjustment, as provided for in the Addenda and 

Amendments (“AAAs”) entered into on December 15, 2011. Until 2012, adjustments were made based on the General 

Market Price Index – IGP-M. It is worth mentioning that AAAs provides for the procedures and contractual revision in 

order to check the economic and financial imbalance and its recovery, as a result of the adoption of new tariff 

adjustment index. Thus, the occurrence of economic and financial imbalance of the concession agreement will be 

characterized on behalf of controlled concessionaires or on behalf of the Granting Authority, in case difference is 

verified between the annual toll revenue earned through tariffs adjusted by IPCA, effectively collected by 

concessionaires and the amount that would have been received if tariffs had been adjusted by IGP-M. The imbalance 

will be verified in July of every year, considering the same contractual adjustment period of toll tariffs (annual 

imbalance). The rebalance will occur every two years (two-year period rebalance), but may be revaluated by common 

agreements of the parties as of the fifth (5th) year, the rebalance periodicity. 

 

However, in June 2013, the São Paulo State Government announced the freeze of the annual inflation pass-through, 

which should have taken place on July 1, of 6.2%, in accordance with the concession agreement. This measure was 

introduced by the Government together with offsetting measures that included reducing the transfer of the variable 

concession fee to the granting authority from 3.0% of gross toll revenue to 1.5%, the charging of heavy vehicle air lift 

axles on the state highways and, if necessary, a reduction in the monthly payments of the fixed concession fee. The 

purpose of these initiatives was to reset the economic and financial balance of the agreements, thereby avoiding adverse 

impacts on the Company’s results.  

 

On July 1, 2014, the State Government authorized toll adjustments in line with inflation. However, the granting 

authority, via ARTESP, unilaterally adjusted the tariff of each concessionaire (below inflation) due to the results of the 

air lift axle charges as calculated by ARTESP. The Company disagreed with the unilateral measure and adopted all the 

measures necessary to guarantee its rights and compliance with what was established in the concession agreements. 

Accordingly, in September 2014, the subsidiary Centrovias Sistemas Rodoviários S.A. (Centrovias), obtained, an 

injunction from the São Paulo State Appellate Court allowing it to adjust its toll tariffs by the full amount. The 

adjustment index used was 6.37%, in accordance with the accumulated variation in the IPCA inflation index and the 

new tariff became effective as of September 19, 2014. 
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Accordingly, the percentage adjustments in recent years are as follows: 

 

July 1, 2012 4.26% 

July 1, 2013 0.00% 

 

           July 1, 2014 

 

Autovias 5.17% 

Centrovias 6.37% 

Intervias  4.67%* 

Vianorte             5.58% 

 
 * As of September 19, 2014, the adjustment applied was 6.37% in accordance with the injunction granted by the São Paulo State Appellate Court. 

 

 

Federal Concessionaire toll tariffs adjustments 

 

As stipulated in agreements signed with the federal government, the toll tariffs offered in auction was adjusted by IPCA 

variation from June 2007 to the month prior to the start of toll collection of the first toll plaza of each concession. After 

this first adjustment, other adjustments started to occur yearly by same index (IPCA) accumulated in the last 12 months 

as of the last adjustment. Additionally, for the purpose of tariff calculation, eventual economic and financial rebalancing 

of the agreements and rounding criteria are taken into consideration in order to make toll collection more practical. 

 

Below, the tariffs applied before and after last adjustments granted to Fluminense, Litoral Sul, Fernão Dias, Regis 

Bittencourt and Planalto Sul concessionaires: 

 

 
Concessionaries Basic Tariff 

excluding 

Adjustment 

Basic Tariff 

including 

adjustment 

Adjustment Date 

Autopista Planalto Sul R$ 3.80 R$ 4.10 12/19/2014 

Autopista Fernão Dias R$ 1.50 R$ 1.60 12/1/2014 

Autopista Régis Bittencourt R$ 1.80 R$ 2.00 12/29/2014 

Autopista Fluminense R$ 3.40 R$ 3.80 02/02/2015 

Autopista Litoral Sul R$ 1.80 R$ 1.90 02/22/2015 

 

Vehicle Traffic and GDP Growth 

 

The Company’s business relies on the number of vehicles crossing the highways under concession and the frequency 

these vehicles transit in these highways. The slowdown or the stepped-up pace of economic activity, inflation going up 

or down and interest rates adopted on the domestic market, as well as the change in fuel prices, may affect vehicles 

traffic growth, therefore, influence the volume of toll vehicles and related revenue.  

 

Revenue from Construction Services 

 

The new accounting standards (ICPC-01/IFRIC 12) that took effect as of January 1,2010, changed how to account for 

revenues deriving from the exploration of concession agreements, which now also include revenue from works deriving 

from investments in intangible assets. This new methodology of accounting for revenues altered the statement of 

income, affecting EBITDA, EBIT margins and net margin, but without changing the Company’s Net Income, since the 

corresponding entry of such revenue, i.e., the cost of work, in equal amount (excluding work margin) is under “Cost of 

Construction Services”. 

 

b) Variations of revenues attributable to changes in prices, foreign exchange rates, inflation, altered volumes and 

introduction of new products and services. 

 

As indicated in field 10.2, subitem ‘a’, the Company’s operating revenues are pegged to the price index variation. 

 

Besides the aforementioned toll revenues, the Concession Agreement allows revenues to be earned from other sources 

(ancillary revenue), as a result of right-of-way (areas to place optical fibers and gas pipelines), maintenance of roads 

and certain types of advertising. In these cases, revenues variations are pegged to the same tariff adjustment indexes. 
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The Company’s revenue is not pegged to exchange rates and no new products and services that could alter the 

Company’s revenue breakdown were introduced. 

 

c) Impact of inflation, price variation of main inputs and products, foreign exchange and interest rates on the 

Company’s operating results and financial result 

 

Exposure to inflationary risks 

 

The Company’s revenues are adjusted by the Extended Consumer Price Index (IPCA), minimizing any effects caused 

by inflationary pressures. 

 

Exposure to foreign exchange risks 

 

On December 31, 2013 and 2014, the Company and its subsidiaries did not record relevant balance of foreign currency-

denominated assets or liabilities. 

 

Exposure to interest rate risks 

 

The Company through its subsidiaries is exposed to usual market’s risks related to TJLP (long-term interest rate), IPCA 

(extended consumer price index) and CDI (interbank overnight rate) variations referring to loans and debentures in 

reais. Interest rates from financial investments are pegged to CDI variation. 

 

On December 31, 2014, the Management carried out a sensitivity analysis considering increases of 25% and 50% and 

25% reduction in the interest rates expected over balances of loans and financing and debentures, net of financial 

investments. 

 

Indicators 
Scenario I 
(probable)  

 
Scenario II 

(+ 25%) 
Scenario III 

(+ 50%) 
Scenario IV 

(- 25%) 

     CDI  12.50% 15.63% 18.75% 9.38% 
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (246,002) (300,827) (354,553) (192,595) 
Revenue from financial investments  169,345 211,623 253,902 127,067 
  

    TJLP 5.00% 6.25% 3.75% 7.50% 
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (176,214) (203,924) (231,189) (148,711) 
  

    IPCA 6,40% 8.00% 9.60% 4.80% 
Interest rates to be accrued(*)  (33,483) (38,755) (44,812) (27,720) 
  

    Net interest rates to accrue  (286,354) (331,883) (376,652) (241,959) 

Source of Indexes: Focus Report – BACEN (Central Bank of Brazil) 
(*)  Refers to the scenario of interest rates to accrue in the next 12 months or until agreement’s maturity date, whichever is the lesser. 

 

Credit risk concentration 

 

This risk derives from the possibility of the Company’s subsidiaries not receive the amounts deriving from sale 

operations or credits held with financial institutions generated by financial investment operations. Referring to financial 

investments, the Company and its subsidiaries hold bank accounts and financial investments, approved by the 

Management, according to objective criteria to diversify credit risks. 

 

On December 31, 2012, 2013 and 2014, subsidiaries recorded receivables from CGMP - Centro de Gestão de Meios de 

Pagamento S.A. in the amounts of R$102.3 million, R$1191.7 million and R$137.9 million, respectively, resulting from 

toll revenues collected through toll payment electronic system (“Sem Parar”), recorded under “Accounts receivable”. 

Subsidiaries have a letter of guarantee signed by first-tier financial institution (information unaudited by independent 

auditors) in order to ensure the collection of accounts receivable with CGMP. 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is managed by parent company Arteris S.A., which has an appropriate liquidity risk management model 

to manage funding needs and manage liquidity in the short, medium and long terms.  
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The parent company manages the liquidity risk maintaining appropriate reserves, banking lines of credit and lines of 

credit to raise funds that deems adequate through the continued monitoring of estimated and actual cash flows and by 

the combination of financial assets and liabilities maturity profiles. 

 

The table below breaks down the remaining contractual maturity of the Company’s non-derivative financial liabilities 

and the contractual amortization terms. The table was prepared according to financial liabilities non-discounted cash 

flows based on the closest date that the Company should settle related liabilities. The table includes interest rates and 

principal cash flows. To the extent that interest rates cash flows are fixed, the non-discounted amount was based on 

interest rate curves at the year’s end. The contractual maturity is based on the most recent date the Company should 

settle related liabilities. 

 

Type 

Effective 
interest rates 

(weighted 
average) % 

p.a.  

2015 2016 2017 2018 
2019 

onwards 
Total  

 
    

 
  Debentures - CDI 13.08 558,449 670,400 669,321 545,280 526,996 2,970,496 

Automatic BNDES 7.95 235,369 274,812 288,150 291,086 1,883,132 2,972,549 
Finame 5.99 244,429 374,015 216,424 - - 834,868 
Concession 3.89 144,264 343,926 340,244 250,664 - 1079,098 
Leasing 3.75 1,462 139 - - - 1,601 
Working capital  12.60 6,740 11,943 - - - 18,683 
Debentures - IPCA 13.30 265,239 253,995 223,020 260,135 - 1,002,389 
Total  

 
1,456,002 1,929,230 1,737,159 1,347,165 2,410,128 8,879,684 

 

10.3  Officers’ comments on relevant effects of the events below that have caused or are expected to cause on 

the Company’s financial statements or results 

 

a) Introduction or disposal of operating segment 

 

The Company has neither introduced nor disposed of any operating segment in the fiscal year ended December 31, 

2014. 

 

b) Creation, acquisition or sale of equity interest 

 

No creation, acquisition or sale of equity interest took place in the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 to have caused 

or expected to cause material effects on the Company’s financial statements and results. 

 

c) Unusual events or operations 

 

No unusual events or operations occurred in the year ended on December 31, 2014. 

 

10.4  Officers’ comments on: 

 

a) significant changes in the accounting practices 

 

In 2014 no change occurred in the accounting practices adopted by the Company compared to 2013. 

 

In 2008, the Law nº 11,638 of December 28, 2007 (“Law 11,638”) and the Provisional Measure nº 449 of December 3, 

2008, converted into Law No. 11,941 of May 27, 2009 were enacted, which altered, revoked and introduced new 

provisions to the Law nº 6,404 of December 15, 1976 (“Brazilian Corporation Law”). The changes mainly aimed at 

updating the Brazilian corporation law in order to enable the convergence process of the Accounting Practices Adopted 

in Brazil with the International Financial Reporting Standards – IFRS and allow new accounting standards and 

procedures to be issued by the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (“CVM”) in compliance with the 

international accounting standards. 
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b) Relevant effects from changes in the accounting practices 

 

In 2014, no alteration occurred in the Company’s accounting practices in relation to 2013. 

 

c) Qualified opinion and emphasis of matter in the independent auditor’s report 

 

In relation to the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, the independent auditor’s report 

(“Independent Auditor’s Report”) has no qualified opinion, only a paragraph of emphasis, as follows: 

 

“As outlined in the Note 3 to the Financial Statements, the parent company financial statements were prepared 

pursuant to the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which in case of Arteris S.A., differ from the IFRS, applicable to 

the parent company financial statements, only referring to the valuation of investments in subsidiaries by the equity 

method, which under the IFRS, would be valued at cost or fair value and the option of maintaining the balance of 

deferred assets as at December 31, 2008, which has been amortized. Our opinion is not qualified in view of this 

matter.” 

 

In regard to the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2013, the independent auditor’s report 

(“Auditor’s Report”) is unqualified. There is only one emphasis of matter paragraph, as shown below: 

 

“As described in Note 3, the individual financial statements were prepared in accordance with the accounting practices 

adopted in Brazil, which, in the case of Arteris S.A., differ from IFRS, which is applied to the individual financial 

statements, only in regard to the assessment of investments in subsidiaries under the equity method which, for the 

purpose of IFRS, would be assessed at cost or fair value, whereas the Company elected to maintain the deferred asset 

balance, existing on December 31, 2008, which is being amortized. Our opinion does not contain any qualification 

regarding this matter.” 

 

The independent auditor’s report on the Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 has no 

qualified opinion, only a paragraph of emphasis, as follows:  

 

“As outlined in the Note 3 to the financial statements, the parent company financial statements were prepared pursuant 

to the accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which in case of Arteris S.A., from IFRS, applicable to the parent 

company financial statements, only referring to the valuation of investments in subsidiaries by the equity method, which 

under the IFRS would be at cost or fair value; and the option of maintaining the balance of deferred assets as at 

December 31, 2008, which has been amortized. Our opinion is unqualified due to this matter.” 

 

Considering the emphasis of matter pointed out in the auditor’s reports, which were the same for the years 2014, 2013 

and 2012, the Company’s Officers clarify that: 

 

¶ In 2008, the Company’s federal concessionaries recorded pre-operating expenses which prior to the IFRS were 

recognized in the parent company’s financial statements as deferred assets. 

 

¶ The new IFRS guidelines determine that these expenses should be classified as operating costs in the statement 

of income. 

 

¶ However, Article 229 of Law 11,941/09 allowed these Company’s concessionaries to maintain said pre-

operating expenses as they were recorded, under deferred assets as of December 31, 2008, which will be 

amortized over a 10-year period. 

 

¶ Referring to the Company’s consolidated results, in full compliance with IFRS, these pre-operating expenses 

were written-off once as of January 1, 2009, different from its concessionaries parent company financial 

statements. 

 

The Company understands that the results reported in its consolidated financial statements properly reflect its 

activities, results and operations in accordance with the new accounting standards. 
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10.5  Critical accounting policies adopted by the Company (including Management’s accounting estimates on 

uncertain and relevant issues to describe the Company’s financial conditions and results, which require 

subjective or complex judgments, such as: provisions, contingencies, revenue recognition, tax credits, 

long-lived assets, non-current assets’ useful life, pension plans, foreign currency translation adjustments, 

environmental recovery costs, asset and financial instruments impairment test criteria) 

 

The preparation of the financial statements requires that Management makes judgments, estimates and assumptions 

affecting the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. 

Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

Information as to uncertainty about assumptions and estimates that may pose a significant risk of resulting a relevant 

adjustment in the next fiscal year is related to the following aspects: calculation of discount rates at present value 

applied to measure certain short and long term assets and liabilities, calculation of intangible assets amortization rates 

obtained through traffic projection economic studies, calculation of provisions for maintenance, calculation of 

provisions for future investments deriving from concession agreements whose economic benefits are diluted in current 

toll fees, provisions for tax, civil and labor risks, losses related to accounts receivable and projections to test the 

realization of deferred income and social contribution taxes, which despite they reflect the judgment of best estimate by 

the Company’s Management and of its subsidiaries referring to the probability of future events, may eventually show 

variations in relation to actual figures and amounts. 

Estimates and assumptions are continuously reviewed. Accounting estimates reviews are recognized in the period the 

estimates are reviewed and at any future period affected. 

Information about the critical judgments and estimates referring to the accounting policies adopted with effects on the 

amounts recognized in the parent company and consolidated financial statements are described below: 

 

Accounting for Concession Agreements 

 

When accounting for Concession Agreements, as required by the Technical Interpretation of the Brazilian Accounting 

Pronouncements Committee - ICPC 01, the Company makes analyses that involve the Management’s judgment, 

substantially concerning the interpretation of Concession Agreement, resolution and classification of improvement and 

construction expenditures as intangible asset and the valuation of future economic benefits for the purposes of 

resolution upon the recognition of intangible assets generated in the Concession Agreements. 

 

Intangible asset recognition 

 

The Company’s Management evaluates the moment of recognizing the intangible assets based on the economic features 

of the Concession Agreements, mainly, dividing investments into two groups: (a) investments that generate potential 

additional revenue; and (b) investments that do not generate potential additional revenue: 

 

i. Investments that generate potential additional revenue: these are only recognized when costs of construction 

services are incurred referring to the enlargement/improvement of infrastructure. 

ii.  Investments that do not generate potential additional revenue: this was estimated considering the entirety of the 

Concession Agreements and recognized at present value on the transition date. 

 

 

Calculation of annual amortization of intangible assets deriving from Concession Agreements 

 

The Company recognizes the amortization effects of intangible assets deriving from Concession Agreements, restricted 

to the term of respective concession. The calculation is made according to the consumption standard of the economic 

benefit generated, which, usually occurs due to the traffic demand curve. Thus, the amortization rate is calculated 

through periodic technical and economic studies that seek to reflect the highway traffic projected growth and the 

generation of future economic benefits arising out of the Concession Agreement. 
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Calculation of construction revenues 

 

When the Company contracts construction services, it shall recognize construction revenue realized by fair value and 

related costs transformed into contracted construction service-related expenses. The Company’s Management evaluates 

issues related to the primary responsibility for these services contracting, even in cases of outsourcing of services, 

management costs and work monitoring of Arteris group’s companies. All the assumptions described herein are applied 

to calculate the fair value of construction activities. 

 

Provision for maintenance referring to Concession Agreements 

 

The accounting for provision for maintenance, repair and replacement in highways is calculated based on the best 

estimate of expense to settle the obligation at present value on the year’s closing date, against the maintenance expense 

or recovery of infrastructure at a specific level of operations. The liability at present value must be progressively 

recorded and accumulated in order to deal with payments to be made during execution of works. 

 

10.6  Officers’ Comments on internal controls adopted to ensure the preparation of reliable financial 

statements 

 

a) level of efficiency of these controls, indicating any flaw and measures adopted to correct them 

 

As mentioned in the independent auditor’s report, the audit of the financial statements comprises an evaluation of the 

Company’s accounting and internal control systems. No inadequacy, which could compromise the reliability of 

financial figures reported to the market was identified and/or reported by auditors. 

 

b) Inadequacies and recommendations on internal controls mentioned in the independent auditor’s report 

 

None 

 

10.7  Officers’ Comments on the aspects referring to any tender offering: a) how proceeds obtained with the 

offering were applied; b) if there was any relevant deviations between the effective application of 

resources and the proposals for application disclosed in the offering memorandum; c) in case of any 

deviation, the reasons for these deviations 

 

No tender offerings were conducted by the Company over the last three fiscal years. 

 

10.8  Off-balance sheet items 

 

a) The assets and liabilities directly or indirectly owned by the Company, not evidenced in its balance sheet (off-

balance sheet items), such as: i) operating lease, assets and liabilities; ii) written-off receivables portfolios over 

which the entity maintains risks and responsibilities, indicating related liabilities; iii) futures contracts for the 

purchase and sale of products or services; iv) unfinished construction agreements; and v) futures receivables loan 

agreements. 

 

There are no material items not evidenced in the Company’s balance sheet. 

 

b) Other off-balance sheet items 

 

There are no other material items not evidenced in the Company’s Financial Statements. 

 

10.9  Officers’ Comments on each off-balance sheet item indicated in item 10.8, pointing out a) how these items 

alter or may change revenues, expenses, operating results, financial expenses or other items of the issuer’s 

financial statements; and b) the nature and purpose of the operation; c) nature and amount of obligations 

assumed and rights generated on the issuer’s behalf as a result of the operation. 

 

None. 
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10.10  Officer’s comments on main business plan components 

 

a) investments, including: i) quantitative and qualitative description of investments in progress and estimated 

investments; ii) financing sources of investments; iii) relevant divestments in progress and estimated divestments. 

 

The concessionaires controlled by the Company are subject to investment obligations mentioned in related concession 

agreements. 

 

In 2014, Arteris’ state and federal concessionaires disbursed R$1.8 billion with investments in property, plant and 

equipment and intangible assets and 85.5% in works destined to federal concessionaires, which continue making 

investments estimated in concession agreements. Resources invested were up 39% over 2013.  

 

As far as highway maintenance is concerned, in 2014, state concessionaires disbursed the total amount of R$96.6 

million as payment for maintenance carried out in its highways. It is worth mentioning that as these concessions are in 

their initial phase, federal concessionaires has not yet recorded cash disbursement related to maintenance and first 

significant maintenance disbursements are estimated in 2017. 

 

Investments made in the year of 2014 

 

 
 

 

The most relevant works concluded or in progress to which the Company’s investments were allocated are the 

following: 

 

Autopista Fluminense: In 2014, the concessionaire maintained the accelerated pace of the duplication works of 

Highway BR 101/RJ between the cities of Rio Bonito and Campos dos Goytacazes, a project that began in 3Q11 after it 

obtained the construction permit from IBAMA, Brazil’s environmental protection agency. The project involves 176.6 

km of highway, 35.9 km of which concluded in 2014. Of the remaining 140.7 km, 83.1 km are currently undergoing 

works. Two raised interchanges have also been installed and another six are being built.  

 

In October 2012, the Company began works on Avenida do Contorno in the city of Niterói, which will substantially 

improve this stretch of the highway by expanding its capacity.  

 

The company also built two pedestrian overpasses and concluded the structural strengthening and widening of a bridge. 

 

Autopista Fernão Dias: After having completed the implantation of the 8.1 kilometer Betim Beltway (MG) in 2013, 

creating an alternative for long-distance highway traffic, which used to pass through the city, the concessionaire 

concluded its main contractual works.  

Intangível e 

Imobilizado 

(A)

Manutenção 

Realizada (B)

 Autovias 81.077 58.713 22.364

 Centrovias 45.087 5.996 39.091

 Intervias  61.303 45.162 16.141

 Vianorte 44.519 25.474 19.045

 Estaduais 231.986 135.345 96.641

 Planalto Sul 169.381 169.381 -                 

 Fluminense 333.573 333.573 -                 

 Fernão Dias 237.165 237.165 -                 

 Régis Bittencourt 423.646 423.646 -                 

 Litoral Sul 407.256 407.256 -                 

 Federais 1.571.021 1.571.021 -                 

Total 1.803.007 1.706.366 96.641

Outros invest. e ajustes de consolidação 34.788 34.788 -                 

Total 1.837.796 1.741.155 96.641

Investimentos                                                              

Fluxo de Caixa (R$ Mil)

Antes do                                  

IFRS (A + B)

IFRS
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However, other improvements have been implemented on the highway. In 2014, Autopista Fernão Dias completed the 

construction of three interchanges, 11 pedestrian overpasses, 24.7 kilometers of side roads and 19 kilometers of 

auxiliary lanes.   

 

Autopista Régis Bittencourt: The Serra do Cafezal (BR-116/SP) project, the concessionaire’s main construction work, 

continues to move ahead. The Company has already concluded and delivered 17.9 km of the duplication of a total of 

30.5 km, including two interchanges. In December 2014, the ANTT approved the necessary contractual rebalancing for 

the continuation of the works, which include the construction of four tunnels (three of which in progress) and 33 bridges 

and overpasses (11 concluded and 11 in progress). 

 

In 2014, the concessionaire also built four raised interchanges, structurally reinforced and widened six bridges, built one 

pedestrian overpass and installed 6.4 km of side roads. 
 

Autopista Planalto Sul: The concessionaire’s main project is the duplication of 25.0 km of the BR-116/PR between 

Curitiba (PR) and Mandirituba (PR), whose construction permit has already been obtained from IBAMA. Of this total, 

7.3 km between Curitiba and Fazenda Rio Grande (PR) have already been concluded and freed for traffic, and the 

remainder, up to Mandirituba, is under construction. 

 

In 2014, the concessionaire widened two bridges, constructed two pedestrian overpasses, made corrections to the course 

of the existing lane (1 kilometer) to improve user safety, and installed one interchange and a 1.8 km side road. 

 

Autopista Litoral Sul: The Florianópolis Beltway project, one of the most important works in the region, began in 

May 2014, immediately after IBAMA had granted the installation license for a 14 km stretch. 

 

In 2014, the concessionaire also concluded the construction of 44.3 km of side roads, six pedestrian overpasses and  

28.7 km of new auxiliary lanes, and completed the structural reinforcement and widening of 11 special structures 

(bridges and overpasses). 

 

Autovias e Vianorte: In December 2014, through its subsidiaries Autovias and Vianorte, the Company concluded the 

remodeling of the main access way to Ribeirão Preto (Waldo Adalberto da Silveira interchange) at km 307+500 of the 

SP 330 – Rodovia Anhanguera – at the junction of the SP 333, SP 255 and Avenida Castelo Branco (SPA 307/330). The 

project increased the safety of Rodovia Anhanguera users, organized highway and urban vehicle traffic in the Ribeirão 

Preto region and ensured access for pedestrians through overpasses. The project arose from a concession contract 

amendment and included he construction of eight overpasses, 20 access and return loops and a 440-meter pedestrian 

overpass, benefiting more than 1.5 million people in the region.  

 

In addition, in September 2014 Autovias began duplicating 13.6 km of the SP 318 between km 235 and 249, in the São 

Carlos region. This is a new project which was added to the concession agreement, resulting in a six-month extension of 

the concession term until May 2019, in accordance with the marginal cash flow method for the economic and financial 

rebalancing of the agreement. 

 

Intervias: Implementation of the second 5 km stage of the Mogi Mirim Beltway is moving ahead rapidly. The 

concessionaire is also duplicating the SP 147 between Mogi Mirim and Engenheiro Coelho, a project that began in 

September 2014. 
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State concessionaires estimate the following amounts as at December 31, 2014, in order to comply with obligations of 

making investments, recoveries and maintenances until the end of concession agreement. 

 

12.31.2014 

    Autovias      Centrovias      Intervias       Vianorte    

Total  Type of costs 
Estimate from  
2015 to 2018 

Estimate from 
2015 to  2019 

Estimate from 
2015 to 2028 

Estimate from 
2015 to  2018 

  
     Infrastructure improvement investments  121,544  42,152  454,661  5,694  624,051  

Special maintenance 178,278  97,309  187,983  86,061  549,631  

 299,822  139,462  642,644  91,755  1,173,682  

 

Federal concessionaires estimate the following amounts as at December 31, 2014, in order to comply with obligations 

of making investments, recoveries and maintenances until the end of concession agreement. 

 
12.31.2014 

 
Estimate from 2015 to 2033 

 

Type of costs Planalto Sul Fluminense Fernão Dias 
Régis 

Bittencourt  Litoral Sul  Total  
  

      Infrastructure improvement investments  438,435  1,165,844  469,491  1,399,384  769,578  4,242,732  
Recoveries/ Maintenances 249,832  372,845  762,749  602,465  541,865  2,529,755  
Total  688,267  1,538,689  1,232,240  2,001,849  1,311,442  6,772,487  

 

These amounts may suffer changes in view of contractual adjustments and periodic reviews of cost estimates during the 

concession period. 

 

For further detail on the funding sources for these investments, see item 10.1 (f) hereof. 

 

There is no relevant divestments in progress or estimated. 

 

b) acquisition of plant, equipment, patent or other assets that should materially influence the company’s production 

capacity. 

 

The Company did not acquire any plant, equipment, patent or other assets in the year ended December 31, 2014. 

 

c) New products and services, mentioning: i) description of researches in progress already disclosed; ii) total 

amounts the Company spent in researches for development of new products or services; iii) projects under 

development already disclosed; iv) total amounts spent by the Company in the development of new products or 

services. 

 

The Company did neither introduce new products and services nor conducted researches and development for new 

products and services in 2014. 

 

10.11  Officers’ comments on other factors that materially influenced the operating performance which were 

neither identified nor commented in other items of this section. 

 

All relevant and related information referring to the Company’s operating performance was mentioned in the items 

mentioned above. 
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NET PROFIT ALLOCATION AND CAPITAL INCREASE PROPOSAL 

EXHIBIT 9-1-II TO CVM INSTRUCTION 481/09 
 

The Company hereby discloses its proposal for allocation of net profit as of the close of the fiscal year ended December 

31, 2014, in accordance with the terms of Article 9, Section 1, Item II, of CVM Instruction 481 of December 17, 2009. 

 

In the table that follows we present our recommendation for allocating the Company’s net profits, which was approved 

in the Board of Directors meeting held on February 25, 2015, in addition to the data from the fiscal years ended 

December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012. 

 

 
 

¹ The values indicated for 2013 and 2014 are the equivalent to the “Dividends Distributed”. 

 

Dividend Distribution: 

 

The Company’s bylaws call for a distribution of at least 25% of the fiscal year’s net profits, adjusted as specified in 

Article 202 of Law 6,404/76. In the past few fiscal years, the Company has fully paid out its mandatory distribution. In 

other words, the mandatory dividend was not held back. The proposal of the Company’s Management relative to the 

2014 fiscal year is to distribute, as dividends, 25.00% of net profits corresponding to the fiscal year ended December 31, 

2014, after the legal reserve allocation.  

 

Therefore, the proposal for approval by the Company’s General Shareholders’ Meeting concerns the distribution of 

dividends in the amount of one hundred six million, two hundred fifty thousand, four hundred and seventy-six reais and 

thirty-nine centavos (R$106,250,476.39). Since the Company distributed seventy-nine million, two hundred twenty-two 

thousand, two hundred twenty-one reais and twenty centavos (R$79,222,221.20) in interim dividends, corresponding to 

zero point twenty-three reais (R$ 0.23) per common share, on November 28, 2014, as established by the Board of 

Directors “ad referendum” of the General Shareholders’ Meeting, the net amount to be distributed, as established in the 

General Meeting, is twenty-seven million, twenty-eight thousand, two hundred and fifty -five reais and nineteen 

centavos (R$27,028,255.19) of the net profits in the 2012 fiscal year, corresponding to zero point zero, seven, eight, 

four, six, nine, one, two, eight, nine, seven, two, nine, five reais (R$0.07846912897295) per share, with only those 

shareholders holding shares on the date of the General Shareholders’ Meeting, to be held on April 08, 2015, being 

eligible to receive said dividends. 

 

R$ 2014 2013 2012 a.h. 14/13 a.h. 13/12

Lucro líquido do exercício 447.370.426,89          426.970.174,59             389.250.000,94             4,8% 9,7%

Destinação do lucro líquido:

Reserva legal (22.368.521,34)           (21.348.508,73)              (19.462.500,05)              

Dividendos propostos ¹ (106.250.476,39)         (202.810.832,93)            (184.893.750,44)            

Retenção de lucros 318.751.429,16          202.810.832,93             184.893.750,45             

Lucro por ação (R$) 1,30 1,24 1,13 4,8% -0,3%

Lucro líquido – Reserva legal (A) 425.001.905,55          405.621.665,86             369.787.500,89             

Dividendos propostos – Total (B) 106.250.476,39          202.810.832,93             184.893.750,44             -47,6% 9,7%

Dividendos por ação (R$) 0,30847                        0,58881                           0,53679                           -47,6% -5,3%

(A / B) 25,00% 50,00% 50,00%

(-) Adiantamento de dividendos nov/14 79.222.221,20             

Dividendos propostos a pagar 27.028.255,19             

Dividendos propostos a pagar por ação 0,07846912897295   

Juros sobre capital próprio -                                 -                                    -                                    

Juros sobre capital próprio por ação -                                 -                                    -                                    

Total de ações 344.444.440                344.444.440                   344.444.440                   

Ordinárias 344.444.440               344.444.440                  344.444.440                  

Preferenciais - - -
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Dividend payments will be made through current account deposits. 

 

Legal Reserve 

 

Under the Company’s bylaws, once the legally required allocation to the legal reserve has been met, its net profits may 

be allocated to the contingencies reserve, to the retained profits reserve for capital budgeting subject to approval by the 

General Shareholders’ Meeting or to the unrealized profits reserve, in accordance with Article 198 of Law 6,404/76. 

 

In observance of legal and statutory provisions, on December 31, 2014, twenty-two million, three hundred sixty-eight 

thousand, five hundred and twenty-one reais and thirty-four centavos (R$22,368,521.34), or 5% of the net profit for the 

fiscal year, were allocated to the legal reserve. 

 

Legal Reserve = Net Profit * 5.0% 

 

Other Relevant Information 

 

In addition to the legal reserve allocation and the dividend distribution proposal, the Management also proposes that the 

remainder of the Company’s net profits be retained for the purposes of managing investments, pursuant to the capital 

budget (page 60 of this document). 

 

The amount proposed for the retained profit reserve allocation is three hundred eighteen million, seven hundred fifty -

one thousand, four hundred and twenty-nine reais and sixteen centavos (R$318,751,429.16).  

 

If the Company’s General Shareholders’ Meeting approves the allocations proposed by the Management without 

modifications, the profit reserves total will exceed the Company’s capital, a situation at odds of the limit set forth in 

Article 199 of Law 6,404/76. The Management thus also recommends the capitalization of the portion of the balance of 

those reserves projected to exceed the Company’s capital in an estimated amount of one hundred and fifty-nine million, 

three hundred seventy-five thousand, seven hundred fourteen reais and fifty-eight centavos  (R$159,375,714.58). 

 

There was no declaration of interest on equity based corresponding to the profits recognized on the six-month balance 

sheets or those of shorter periods. 

 

No portion of profits corresponding to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 was allocated to the reserve for 

contingencies 
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2015 CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSAL 
 

In observance of Article 196 of Law 6,404/76, the Company’s Board of Directors submits for your review and vote at 

the General Shareholders’ Meeting to be held on April 08, 2015 the 2015 capital budget proposal, as outlined in the 

following table: 

 

 
 

Moreover, in light of the investment commitments made to the Grantor with respect to its five federal concessionaires, 

the Company expects to invest approximately R$6.8 billion during the entire concession term. These investments in 

fixed and intangible assets include spending on the construction, improvement and maintenance of the highway 

stretches managed by the Company, consistent with its long-term investment plan and the legal stipulations of its 

concessions contracts.    

  

Estimativa do Fluxo de Caixa ano 2015 Em milhões de Reais

Caixa Inicial                              1.410 

Fluxo de caixa gerado pelas operações após imposto de renda                              1.388 

Disposições de novos financiamentos e receitas financeiras menos

amortizações de financiamentos e pagamentos de despesas financeiras
                                319 

Pagamento de dividendos AGO                                  (27)

Pagamento de dividendos intermediários (nov/15)                                  (69)

Caixa Disponível para Investimentos                              3.022 

Investimentos previstos concessões                             (2.067)

Outros investimentos em projetos e equipamentos                                  (11)

Saldo de Caixa Final                                 943 
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PROPOSAL TO ELECT THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

ITEMS 12.5 TO 12.10 OF THE REFERENCE FORM 
 

Below, a list of nominees to the positions as members of the Board of Directors, appointed by Controlling Shareholder, 

pursuant to items 12.5 to 12.10 of the Reference Form. 

 

12.5.      Commitment clause of the Bylaws for settling conflicts among shareholders and between shareholders 

and the Company by means of arbitration 

 

The Bylaws establish that the Company, its shareholders, Managers and members of the Fiscal Council undertake to 

resolve through arbitration every and any dispute which may arise between them, in particular, related to or deriving 

from the application, validity, effectiveness, interpretation, infringement and their effects of the provisions contained 

in the Novo Mercado Regulations, the Novo Mercado Participation Contract, the Regulations on Sanctions, these 

Bylaws and the provisions of Law No. 6,404/76, the regulations drawn up by the National Monetary Council by the 

Brazilian Central Bank and by the CVM, and the other regulations applicable to the functioning of security markets in 

general or resulting from or related to them, as well as those appearing in the Arbitration Regulations of the Market 

Arbitration Chamber, to be carried out at the Market Arbitration Chamber, established by the BM&FBOVESPA, 

pursuant to the regulations of the same Chamber. 

 

 

12.6. Members of the board of directors: 

 

Below, a list of nominees for the positions as members of the Board of Directors, appointed by Controlling 

Shareholders. 

 

 Age Profession CPF Position 

Estimated 

Date of 

Election  

Estimated 

Date of 

Investiture 

Term of Office  

Other 

positions 

held at the 

Company 

Appointed by 

Controlling 

Shareholder 

Francisco Miguel 

Reynés Massanet 
51 years Engineer 236.290.588-84 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Marta Casas Caba 55 years Attorney 235.981.678-06 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 
2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Francisco José Aljaro 

Navarro 
53 years Economist 236.290.528-43 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

David Antonio Díaz 

Almazán 
45 years Economist 235.981.708-66 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 
CEO YES 

Josep Lluís Giménez 

Sevilla 
58 years Economist 237.838.658-32 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Benjamin Michael 

Vaughan 
43 years 

Business 

administrator 
235.602.648-71 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Luiz Ildefonso Simões 

Lopes 
65 years 

Business 

administrator 
042.852.127-49 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Marcos Pinto Almeida 44 years Economist 835.202.366-72 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 
2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Sergio Silva de Freitas 72 years Economist 007.871.838-49 
Independent 

Board member 
04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

Fernando Martinez-

Caro 
49 years Engineer 237.843.578-90 Board member 04.08.15 04.08.15 

2 years (AGO 

2017) 

Not 

Applicable 
YES 

 

12.7. Members of statutory, audit, risk, financial and compensation committees: 

 

Currently, the Company does not have any committee installed. 
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12.8. In relation to each nominee as member of the Board of Directors, please submit: 

 

a) Curricula, including: (i) main professional experiences over the last five years, mentioning: company name, 

person’s position and duties, company’s main activity in which these experiences occurred pointing out entities or 

organizations composing (I) the company’s economic group, or (II) partners with direct or indirect interest equal 

to or exceeding 5% of same class or type of the Company securities; (ii) indication of all managerial positions the 

person holds or held in listed companies. 

 

Francisco Miguel Reynés Massanet: Mr. Reynés Massanet holds a degree in Industrial Engineering (specializing in 

thermal engines) from UPC and an MBA from IESE, and completed graduate courses in Business Administration in 

Germany and the United States. He is currently the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Abertis Infraestructuras, and is a 

member of the Board of Directors at Hispasat and TBI. Prior to assuming his administrative functions at Abertis, he 

served as the Chief Executive Officer of Criteria CaixaCorp, a holding company for shares of Caja de Ahorros y 

Pensiones de Barcelona (“La Caixa”), whose representation included the Board of Directors of Gas Natural, Unión 

Fenosa, Agbar, Port Aventura and Boursorama. His business address is Av. Parc Logístic 12-20, Barcelona, Spain, 

08040. 

 

Marta Casas Caba: Ms. Casas Caba served as a Mergers and Acquisitions Officer at PricewaterhouseCoopers until 

2001. Since January 2001, she served as a Corporate Counsel Officer at Abertis Infraestructuras and as Deputy 

Secretary General since 2010. In 2015 she was appointed to the position of Abertis’ Compliance Officer. She is a 

member of the Board of Directors of TBI, Inversora en Infraestructuras, S.L and Areamed, S.A. and, until June 2012, of 

Eutelsat Communications, S.A.   She holds a degree in Law from Universidad Autónoma de Barcelona. Her business 

address is Av. Parc Logístic 12-20, Barcelona, Spain, 08040. 

 

Francisco José Aljaro Navarro: Mr. Alijaro Navarro holds a degree in Business from ICADE (1984) and began his 

career as an Audit Manager at Arthur Andersen. Next, he joined the Cortefiel Group as CFO, and then went on to 

become the Strategy, Finance and Control Officer. He also held positions at Viaplus and the González Byass Group. In 

2005, he joined Abertis Infraestructuras, S.A. as the General Finance and Corporate Development Officer, also handling 

Investor Relations, Marketing, Management Control and Tax Advising.  He also serves as an advisor to Abertis Group 

companies in a variety of countries. He is a member of Spain’s Registry of Economic Auditors, Official Registry of 

Account Auditors and Group of Market Experts.  His business address is Av. Parc Logístic 12-20, Barcelona, Spain, 

08040. 

 

David Antonio Díaz Almazán: Mr. Díaz Almazán holds bachelor’s and master’s degrees in Business from ESADE 

Business School (Barcelona, 1988-1993, Universidad Politécnica de Cataluña). He served as the Investment Officer at 

“La Caixa” and as a Financial Analyst at Caixa Holding, both of which belong to the “La Caixa”. In 2002, he became 

the Strategy and Corporate Development Officer at Abertis. In September 2011, he was appointed as the South and 

North America Highways Officer of Abertis (which includes countries such as Chile, Argentina, Colombia and United 

States). Among the Abertis Group’s other highway concessionaires, he is a Board Member of Rutas del Pacífico, 

Concesionaria del Elqui and Autopista Central in Chile, Grupo Concesionario Oeste in Argentina, Coviandes in 

Colombia and Metropistas in Puerto Rico. As of September 2013, he has been CEO of Arteris S.A., the holding 

company that controls nine highway concessions in Brazil. His business address is the Company’s headquarters.  

 

Josep Lluíz Giménez Sevilla: Mr. Sevilla holds a bachelor’s degree in Finance, a master’s degree in Administration 

Management from EADA, and completed the Senior Management Program (PAD) at Universidad Austral in Buenos 

Aires and the Managerial Development Program (PDD) at the IESE Business School. He is currently Industrial 

Development Officer at Abertis Infraestructuras and a member of the Board of Directors of several Group companies. 

He began his career in 1981 at La Caja de Barcelona (now “La Caixa”). In 1995, he became Chief Operating and 

Financial Officer at Imobiliária Colonial S.A.. In 2001, he joined Rodovia Concessionária Espanhola (Acesa) as South 

America Concession Officer, before becoming CEO of Grupo Concessionários do Oeste S.A (GCO) and Vice-CEO of 

Autopista Del Sol (Ausol), concessionaires that provide access to the city of Buenos Aires. In 2007, he became 

Managing Director at Acesa and then Deputy Managing Director at Abertis Autopistas, in Spain, and Business Officer. 

Until 2014, he was Managing Director of Abertis Autopistas, in Spain, and a Board member of several Group 

companies. His business address is Av. Parc Logístic 12-20, 08040, in Barcelona – Spain. 

 

Benjamin Michael Vaughan: Mr. Vaughan is the Senior Managing Partner of Brookfield Asset Management and an 

Investment Officer for Brookfield in South America. He joined Brookfield in 2001 as a member of the corporate 

development team and he focused on corporate restructurings, financing, acquisitions and divestitures.  From 2006 to 

2012, he held a variety of executive positions at Brookfield Renewable Energy Partners. He holds a Public Accounting 

degree from Queens University. His business address is Rua Lauro Muller 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. 
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Luiz Ildefonso Simões Lopes: Mr. Lopes serves as the Senior Managing Partner at Brookfield Asset Management Inc., 

CEO of Brookfield Brasil Ltda. and Chairman of the Board of Directors of Brookfield Incorporações S.A. He is a 

member of the Board of Directors of COMBRASCAN, DALKIA Brasil S.A., Brookfield Energia Renovável S.A., and 

an Executive Officer at Brookfield Participações Ltda. He previously served as an Executive Officer at NATIVA 

Construções Elétricas S.A. and Liberal CCTVM, CEO and Board Member of Magliano S.A. CCVM and as an 

Executive at Banco FIAT and FIAT Leasing S.A. He was a member of the Business Council of the State University of 

Rio de Janeiro (UERJ) and a member of the Board of Directors of the Rio de Janeiro Stock Exchange. He holds a 

degree in Business Administration from Moraes Júnior University, with a graduate specialization in Capital Markets 

from the Getulio Vargas Foundation. His business address is Rua Lauro Muller 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil. 

 

Marcos Pinto Almeida: Mr. Almeida joined Brookfield Asset Management in 2003. He currently serves as the 

company’s Senior Vice President and responsible for Brookfield Infrastructure in Brazil. He has more than 17 years of 

experience in private equity and corporate finance.  His investment experience in Brazil includes funding transactions 

for hydroelectric plants, forestry projects, telecommunications and transmission lines.  He has also participated in 

funding operations in Brazil, Peru and Colombia. Prior to joining Brookfield, he served in Arthur D. Little’s M&A 

Group for six years. He worked for Arthur Andersen in Brazil, Ernst & Young in Switzerland and Deutsche Bank and 

ThyssenKrupp in Germany.  He holds a degree in Economics from the Federal University of Minas Gerais (UFMG) and 

an MBA from the University of São Paulo (USP) with specialization from the Kellogg School of Management. His 

business address is Rua João Cachoeira 1325 apto. 72, São Paulo, Brazil.  

 

Sérgio Silva de Freitas: Mr. Freitas holds degrees in Engineering and Economics from the University of Brazil's 

National School of Engineering and a graduate degree in Economic Analysis from Brazil's Ministry of Planning. He 

served as an Advisor to the Ministry of Planning (1964-1967), the Secretary of Finances for the City of São Paulo 

(1975-1979) and also as the Executive Officer for External Affairs at Banco Central do Brasil (1985). He currently 

serves as the Chairman of the Board of Directors at OHL Brasil, and Chairman of the Board of Directors at Arcelor. He 

is a member of the Board of Directors of Banco Itaú (since 1985), Mittal (since 2006) and Zilo Lorenzeti (since 2005), 

and has served as a member of the Board of Directors of Eternit (1989-1992), Unisor (1999-2002) and Arcelor (2002-

2006). His business address is at the Company’s headquarters, on Rua Joaquim Floriano, nº 913, São Paulo, Brazil. 

 

Fernando Martinez-Caro: Mr. Martinez-Caro is Senior Vice-President at Brookfield Asset Management. Before 

joining Brookfield, he was Vice-President of Engineering and Infrastructure at INMET Mining Corporation for five 

years, during which time he was also a member of the Board of several subsidiaries. Before going INMET, he worked 

for 18 years in the engineering and construction industry at Grupo Ferrovial, holding a series of leadership positions. As 

senior executive, he was head of Ferrovial’s subsidiaries in several countries and Officer at Ferrovial Agroman Canada 

Inc. and Ferrovial Agroman UK Ltd., and CEO of Ferrovial Agroman US Corp. He holds a bachelor’s degree in Civil 

Engineering from the Universidad Politecnica de Madrid and a Master’s degree in Civil Engineering from the same 

university. He also has a Business and Administration degree from the IESE Business School. His business address is 

the Company’s headquarters, located at Av. Pres. Juscelino Kubitschek, nº 1455, in the city and state of São Paulo. 

 

b) any of the following events that occurred during the last 5 years: (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction in 

CVM’s administrative proceedings and penalties applied; and (iii) any unappealable conviction in the legal or 

administrative level that have suspended him or disqualified him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

 

None of the aforementioned events occurred over the last 5 years. 
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12.9 Marital relationship, common law marriage or kinship up to second degree between: a) the Company’s 

Management; b) Company’s Management and managers of the Company’s direct or indirect subsidiaries; 

c) managers of the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries and the Company’s direct or indirect 

controlling shareholders; d) Company’s Management and managers of the Company’s direct or indirect 

parent companies. 

 

None of the aforementioned relationships occurred. 

 

12.10.  Hierarchical relationships, rendering of services or control maintained over the last 3 fiscal years 

between the Company’s Management and: 

 

a) an entity directly or indirectly controlled by the Company: 

 

Mrs. Marta Casas Caba, Mr. David Antonio Díaz Almazán and Mr. Marcos Pinto Almeida are members of the Board of 

Directors of the following subsidiaries: Autopista Fernão Dias S.A., Autopista Fluminense S.A., Autopista Litoral Sul 

S.A., Autopista Planalto Sul S.A., Autopista Regis Bittencourt S.A., Autovias S.A., Centrovias Sistemas Rodoviários 

S.A., Concessionária de Rodovias do Interior Paulista S.A., and Vianorte S.A. 

 

b) issuer’s direct controlling shareholder: 

 

Mr. Francisco Miguel Reynés Massanet is the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) at Abertis Infraestructuras, S.A., a 

company composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the Company’s direct controlling 

shareholder. 

 

Mrs. Marta Casas Caba is a Corporate Legal Counsel Officer and Vice-General Secretary of Abertis Infraestructuras, 

S.A., an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the Company’s direct 

controlling shareholder. 

 

Mr. Francisco José Aljaro Navarro is the Chief Financial and Corporate Development Officer at Abertis 

Infraestructuras, S.A., an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the 

Company’s direct controlling shareholder. 

 

Mr. Josep Lluís Giménez Sevilla Strategy and Industrial  Development General Officer at Abertis Infraestructuras, S.A., 

an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the Company’s direct controlling 

shareholder. 

 

Mr. Marcos Pinto Almeida is the head of Brookfield Infrastructure in Brazil, an infrastructure investment segment in 

Brazil of Brookfield Asset Management Inc. Brookfield Brazil Motorways Holdings SRL, an entity composing the 

controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the Company’s direct controlling shareholder is a holding of 

investments composing Brookfield Group. 

 

Mr. Luiz Ildefonso Simões Lopes is Senior Managing Partner at Brookfield Asset Management Inc.. Brookfield Brazil 

Motorways Holdings SRL, an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the 

Company’s direct controlling shareholder, is a holding of investments composing Brookfield Group. 

 

Mr. Benjamin Michael Vaughan is Senior Managing Partner at Brookfield Asset Management Inc.. Brookfield Brazil 

Motorways Holdings SRL, an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the 

Company’s direct controlling shareholder, is a holding of investments composing Brookfield Group. 

 

Mr. Fernando Martinez-Caro is Senior Managing Partner at Brookfield Asset Management Inc. Brookfield Brazil 

Motorways Holdings SRL, an entity composing the controlling group of Partícipes en Brasil S.L., Unipersonal, the 

Company’s direct controlling shareholder, is a holding of investments composing Brookfield Group. 

 

c) supplier, client, debtor or creditor of the Company, its subsidiary or controlling shareholders, or subsidiaries of any 

of these persons, if relevant:  

 

No. In addition, we point out that there is no hierarchical relationship, rendering of services or control maintained over 

the last three fiscal years between nominees and any supplier, client, debtor or creditor of the Company, its subsidiary 

or controlling shareholders any of these persons. 
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PROPOSAL TO ELECT THE MEMBERS OF THE FISCAL COUNCIL 

ITEMS 12.6 TO 12.10 OF THE REFERENCE FORM 
 

Below, information related to the nominees for the positions as sitting and alternate members of the Fiscal Council, 

appointed by Controlling Shareholder, pursuant to items 12.6 to 12.10 of the Reference Form. 

 

12.6. Members of the Fiscal Council: 

 

Below, a list of nominees for the positions as members of the Fiscal Council, appointed by Controlling Shareholders. 

 

 Age Profession CPF Position 

Estimated 

Election 

Date 

Estimated 

Investiture 

Date 

Term of 

Office 

Other 

positions 

held at the 

Company 

Appointed by  

Controlling 

Shareholder 

Luiz Fernando 

Parente 
60 years Economist 347.559.777-20 

Sitting Board 

Member 
04.23.15 05.06.15 1 year 

Not 

Applicable 
YEAR 

Evelyn Joerg 33 years Administrator 233.454.718-25 
Sitting Board 

Member 
04.23.15 05.06.15 1 year 

Not 

Applicable 
YEAR 

Luiz Gustavo 

Rodrigues Pereira 
38 years Economist 037.662.427-25 

Alternate Board 

Member 
04.23.15 05.06.15 1 year 

Not 

Applicable 
YEAR 

Isacson Casiuch 58 years 
Attorney and 

Economist 
595.293.267-34 

Alternate Board 

Member 
04.23.15 05.06.15 1 year 

Not 

Applicable 
YEAR 

 

 

12.7. Members of statutory, audit, risk, financial and compensation committees: 

 

Currently, the Company has no committee installed. 

 

12.8. Members of the Fiscal Council 

 

a) curricula, including: (i) main professional experiences over the last 5 years, indicating: the company name, 

person’s position and duties, company’s main activity in which experiences occurred pointing out the companies or 

organizations composing (I) the company’s economic group or (II) partners with direct or indirect interest, equal 

to or exceeding 5% of same class or type of the Company securities; (ii) indication of all managerial positions this 

person holds or held in listed companies. 

 

Luiz Fernando Parente: Mr. Parente joined Brookfield Brasil in 1979. He is currently an officer at BRKB DTVM (the 

new name of Banco Brascan) and Financial Officer of Combrascan Shopping Centers, the owner and operator of Rio 

Sul Shopping Center, in Rio de Janeiro. He has more than 30 years of experience in the financial area as an auditor, 

controller and officer of Brookfield Group holding companies and financial institutions. He served for ten years as the 

Group’s Audit Manager for all its Brazilian activities. Before joining Brookfield, he worked for three years at Cia. Vale 

do Rio Doce. Mr.; Parente holds a degree in Economics from the Bennett Institute, in Rio de Janeiro. His business 

address is Rua Lauro Müller, 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro. 

 

Evelyn Joerg: Ms. Joerg joined Brookfield in 2011 as financial manager of the Company’s multi-sector private equity 

fund in Brazil.  Before joining Brookfield, she worked at PricewaterhouseCoopers in Toronto and Rio de Janeiro, mainly 

focusing on multinationals and smaller mining companies. She is a CFA Charterholder, a Chartered Accountant in 

Canada and holds a degree in Commerce from Queens University in the same country. Her business address is Rua 

Lauro Müller, 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro. 

 

Luiz Gustavo Rodrigues Pereira: Mr. Pereira is the controller at Brookfield Brasil. He is based in Rio de Janeiro and 

has more than 15 years of experience in the financial, audit and accounting areas. Mr. Pereira joined Brookfield in 2009 

as its Private Equity Fund Controller. Before that, he was audit manager, having taken part in IPOs, due-diligence 

procedures and IFRS and US-GAAP audits for groups such as Endesa, Energisa and CSN, among others. He has a 

bachelor’s degree in Economics from the State University of Rio de Janeiro – UERJ and in Accounting from Estácio de 

Sá University. His business address is Rua Lauro Müller, 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro. 

 

Isacson Casiuch: Mr. Casiuch holds bachelor’s degrees in Law and Economics from the Federal University of Rio de 

Janeiro (UFRJ) and the Rio de Janeiro School of Political and Economic Science, a master’s degree in Business 
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Administration from the Getulio Vargas Foundation and an MBA from IBMEC. He worked for four years at Chase 

Manhattan Bank, for nine years at Banco Garantia S.A. and was an executive officer at Banco Votorantim, where he 

remained for six years. He worked for 12 years at Banco Brascan (Brookfield), where he was a partner and executive 

officer in the investment banking, underwriting and distribution, corporate and credit areas. Between 2008 and 2012 he 

was a partner and executive officer at Banco Modal, where he was head of the investment banking, corporate and credit 

areas, and responsible for structuring the private equity team and its activities, operating directly in the Oil and Gas 

Fund and the Coliseu Fund, where he was member of the Board of Directors of TAESA S.A. He returned to Brookfield 

as Private Equity Fund Officer and coordinator of the entire group regarding financial market and financial structuring 

activities. Currently, he is member of the Board of Directors of Brasoil S.A. Until 2010 he was member of the several 

Anbima committees (Corporate Finance Committee, Fund Committee and Coordinator of the Project Financing 

Committee). His business address is Rua Lauro Müller, 116, 21º andar, Rio de Janeiro. 

 

(b) any of the following events that occurred during the last 5 years: (i) any criminal conviction; (ii) any conviction in 

CVM’s administrative proceedings and penalties applied; and (iii) any unappealable conviction in the legal or 

administrative level that have suspended him or disqualified him to practice any professional or commercial 

activity. 

 

None of the aforementioned events occurred over the last 5 years. 

 

12.9 Marital relationship, common law marriage or kinship up to second degree between: a) the Company’s 

Management; b) Company’s Management and managers of the Company’s direct or indirect subsidiaries; 

c) managers of the Company or its direct or indirect subsidiaries and the Company’s direct or indirect 

controlling shareholders; d) Company’s Management and managers of the Company’s direct or indirect 

parent companies. 

 

None of the aforementioned relationships occurred. 

 

12.10. Hierarchical relationship, rendering of services or control maintained over the last 3 fiscal years, among 

Management of the Company and: a) entity directly or indirectly controlled by the Company b) issuer’s 

direct controlling shareholder; c) supplier, client, debtor or creditor of the Company, its subsidiary or 

parent companies, or subsidiaries of any of these persons, if relevant. 

 

No occurrence of any of the aforementioned relationships among those appointed for the position as member of the 

Fiscal Council. 
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MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 

 

ITEM 13 OF THE REFERENCE FORM 
 

The Company’s Board of Directors approved the proposal (i) for the annual overall compensation of the Company’s 

Management of up to R$17 million, including payroll and social security charges and (ii) compensation for each 

member of the Fiscal Council, pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Article 162 of Law nº 6,404/76, corresponding to ten percent 

(10%) of the average compensation as Officer of the Company. 

 

13.1. Management compensation policy or practice 

 

a) purpose of the compensation policy or practice 

 

The Company seeks to properly compensate the competency and the responsibility of its professionals through the 

adoption of a compensation policy concerned with the growth of individual and group values. 

 

The Statutory Officers are the Company’s employees and compensations are calculated pursuant to the laws and they 

also may receive as variable compensation, an annual variable bonus based on the Profit Sharing Program - PPR. The 

Fiscal Council and the Board of Directors are composed of self-employed workers and are not given any type of 

variable compensation. 

 

Besides the bonus, the company and its subsidiaries maintain a profit sharing plan that comprises all its employees, 

including Statutory Officers. The plan provides for employees payment based on individual evaluation and company 

targets.  

 

b) compensation structure mentioning: (i) a description of compensation components and related objectives; (ii) the 

proportion of each element in total compensation; (iii) calculation methodology and adjustment of each 

compensation component; and (iv) reasons justifying the compensation structure 

 

Annual fixed compensation 

 

The statutory executive board and the board of directors receive fixed monthly compensation according to criteria 

defined by laws (CLT or Brazilian Labor Laws) reported herein, including due salary amounts and direct charges and 

direct benefits such as: private health insurance, meal voucher, group life insurance; and members of the Fiscal Council 

receive fixed compensation for their services rendered. 

 

Annual variable compensation 

 

The statutory executive board’s variable compensation is defined by the effective Profit Sharing Program – PPR. The 

individual evaluation of each professional and the achievement of the Company’s targets are also taken into 

consideration. 

 

For the last year, the percentage of each component in total compensation is indicated as follows: 

 

 
 

The statutory executive board’s compensation is adjusted yearly and according to the index released by the professional 

category’s union. The compensation adjustment of the Board of Directors and Fiscal Council is defined at the 

shareholders’ meeting. 

  

2014

Salários Benefícios

Participação em 

Reuniões Outros (*) Bônus

Participação 

Resultatos Outros (*)

Conselho de Administração 98% 2% - - - - - 100%

Conselho Fiscal 100% - - - - - - 100%

Diretoria estatutária 46% 7% 0% 13% 3% 31% 0% 100%

Remuneração Fixa Remuneração Variável Total



 

50  

 

 

c) main performance indicators which are considered when determining each compensation component 

 

The Company does not establish fixed compensation performance indicators. The indicators provided for in the profit 

sharing program for the variable compensation are: 

 

¶ Financial: EBITDA, Operating Expenses 

¶ Security: Compliance with the internal policy and procedures 

¶ Investments: Compliance with the construction schedule 

¶ Individual Performance Assessment: individual performance in regard to expected delivery to the responsible 

area and to the Company. 

 

The overall compensation of members of the Board of Directors and Fiscal Council is defined at the shareholders’ 

meeting and statutory officers’ compensation is established by the Board of Directors. 

 

d) as compensation is structured to reflect the evolution of performance indicators 

 

As per item “c” above, fixed compensation is not directly subject to performance indicators, but to the market’s 

practice, with annual monitoring through salary researches, in the individual evaluation of each professional and in the 

achievement of the Company’s targets. As to variable compensation, it is 100% based on the Profit Sharing Program – 

PPR, and it seeks a balance between the individual performance and the achievement of the Company’s targets. 

 

e) how the compensation policy or practice is in line with the Company’s short, medium and long terms interests 

 

The Company by adopting salaries and benefits compatible with the market seeks to attract and retain qualified 

professionals, so that to maintain in its staff, motivated professionals and committed to its sustainable growth strategy 

and its business plan. 

 

Through the Profit Sharing Program, Arteris seeks to align its short and midterm interests to the executive bonus 

program.  

 

f) compensation supported by subsidiaries, controlled companies or direct or indirect controlling shareholders 

 

There is no compensation supported by subsidiaries, controlled companies or direct or indirect controlling shareholders 

of the Company. 

 

g) existence of any remuneration or benefit related to the occurrence of certain corporate event, such as the sale of 

the Company’s control 

 

None. 
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13.2. Compensation recognized in profit or loss over the last 3 fiscal years and the compensation foreseen for 

the current fiscal year of the board of directors, statutory executive board and fiscal council. 

 

 

Number of members (*) 11.00 6.00 6.00 23.00

Annual fixed compensation         3,810,000          8,775,000             433,000           13,018,000 

 - Salary or management compensation         3,530,000          6,200,000             363,000           10,093,000 

 - Direct and indirect benefits               50,000             475,000                        -                   525,000 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

committees
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹             230,000          2,100,000               70,000             2,400,000 

Annual variable compensation                        -            4,415,000                        -               4,415,000 

 - Bonus                        -               415,000                 415,000 

 - Profit sharing                        -            4,000,000                        -               4,000,000 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

meetings
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Commissions                        -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹                        -                          -                              -   

Post-employment benefits                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Benefits due to the termination of exercising 

the position
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

Share-based compensation                        -                           -                          -                              -   

TOTAL         3,810,000        13,190,000             433,000           17,433,000 

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2015                

(Estimate in Reais)

Board of 

Directors

Statutory 

Board of 
Fiscal Council Total
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Note(*): The calculation of the number of members of the Board of Directors, Statutory Executive Board and Fiscal Council 

corresponds to the annual average number of members in each body verified monthly divided by twelve months, with 
two decimal places.  

 

Number of members (*) 11.00 6.33 5.67 23.00

Annual fixed compensation         2,116,764          7,455,222             316,964             9,888,950 

 - Salary or management compensation         1,861,107          5,209,928             264,137             7,335,172 

 - Direct and indirect benefits               39,222             767,660                        -                   806,882 
 - Compensation due to participation in 

committees
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹             216,435          1,477,634               52,827             1,746,896 

Annual variable compensation                        -            3,759,681                        -               3,759,681 

 - Bonus                        -               300,000                        -                   300,000 

 - Profit sharing                        -            3,459,681                        -               3,459,681 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

meetings
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Commissions                        -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Post-employment benefits                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Benefits due to the termination of exercising 

the position
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

Share-based compensation                        -                           -                          -                              -   

TOTAL ²         2,116,764        11,214,903             316,964           13,648,631 

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (in 

Reais)

Board of 

Directors

Statutory 

Board of 

Executive 

Fiscal Council Total

(2) Of total Management compensation, R$7,537.16 thousand were apportioned and recorded as cost in the 

subsidiaries of the Arteris' Group

(1) Including Charges

Number of  
members- 2015 

Board of 

 Directors 

Board of  

Executive  

Fiscal 

Council 

Jan 11 6 6 

Feb 11 6 6 

Mar 11 6 6 

Apr 11 6 6 

Mai 11 6 6 

Jun 11 6 6 

Jul 11 6 6 

Aug 11 6 6 

Sep 11 6 6 

Oct 11 6 6 

Nov 11 6 6 

Dec 11 6 6 

Total 132 72 72 

Year average(/12) 11,00 6,00 6,00 
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Note(*): The calculation of the number of members of the Board of Directors, Statutory Executive Board and Fiscal Council 

corresponds to the annual average number of members in each body verified monthly divided by twelve months, with 
two decimal places. 

Number of members - 

2014 (Actual)

Board of 

Directors

Board of 

Executive 

Officers

Fiscal 

Council

Jan 11 7 6

Feb 11 7 6

Mar 11 7 6

Apr 11 7 6

May 11 6 5

Jun 11 6 5

Jul 11 6 5

Aug 11 6 5

Sept 11 6 6

Oct 11 6 6

Nov 11 6 6

Dec 11 6 6

Total 132 76 68

Average year (/12) 11,00 6,33 5,67

Number of members (*) 10.42 7.00 6.00 23.42

Annual fixed compensation             977,063          7,922,928             180,237             9,080,228 

 - Salary or management compensation             977,063          5,541,161             180,237             6,698,461 

 - Direct and indirect benefits                        -               350,387                        -                   350,387 
 - Compensation due to participation in 

committees
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹          2,031,380             2,031,380 

Annual variable compensation                        -            3,226,536                        -               3,226,536 

 - Bonus                        -               200,000                        -                   200,000 

 - Profit sharing                        -            3,026,536                        -               3,026,536 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

meetings
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Commissions                        -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Post-employment benefits                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Benefits due to the termination of exercising 

the position
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

Share-based compensation                        -                           -                          -                              -   

TOTAL             977,063        11,149,464             180,237           12,306,764 

(1) Charges

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (in 

Reais)

Board of 

Directors

Statutory 

Board of 

Executive 

Fiscal Council Total
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Note(*): The calculation of the number of members of the Board of Directors, Statutory Executive Board and Fiscal Council 

corresponds to the annual average number of members in each body verified monthly divided by twelve months, with 
two decimal places 

 

Number of members  

2013

Board of 

Directors

Board of 

Executive 

Officers

Fiscal 

Council

Jan 10 7 6

Feb 10 7 6

Mar 10 7 6

Apr 10 7 6

May 10 7 6

Jun 10 7 6

Jul 10 7 6

Aug 11 7 6

Sept 11 7 6

Oct 11 7 6

Nov 11 7 6

Dec 11 7 6

Total 125 84 72

Average year (/12) 10.42 7.00 6.00

Number of members (*) 8.17 6.75 6.00 20.92

Annual fixed compensation             146,176          4,761,058             180,000             5,087,234 

 - Salary or management compensation             146,176          3,315,206             180,000             3,641,382 

 - Direct and indirect benefits                        -               228,929                        -                   228,929 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

committees
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹                        -            1,216,924                        -               1,216,924 

Annual variable compensation                        -            2,377,173                        -               2,377,173 

 - Bonus                        -            1,136,519                        -               1,136,519 

 - Profit sharing                        -               821,184                        -                   821,184 

 - Compensation due to participation in 

meetings
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Commissions                        -                           -                          -                              -   

 - Other ¹                        -               419,470                        -                   419,470 

Post-employment benefits                        -                           -                          -                              -   

Benefits due to the termination of exercising 

the position
                       -                           -                          -                              -   

Share-based compensation                        -                           -                          -                              -   

TOTAL             146,176          7,138,231             180,000             7,464,407 

(1) Charges

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 (in 

Reais)

Board of 

Directors

Statutory 

Board of 

Executive 

Fiscal Council Total
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13.3. Variable compensation of the 3 last fiscal years and estimated for current fiscal year of the board of 

directors, statutory executive board and fiscal council 

 
The members of the board of directors and fiscal council are not entitled to variable compensation. Only the 
statutory officers are given variable compensation as PPR and bonus, with maximum amount to pay 
described bonus, as well as profit sharing plan. There is no stock option plan. Amounts are in Brazilian 
Reais. 
 

 

 
 
 

Number of members  

2012

Board of 

Directors

Board of 

Executive 

Officers

Fiscal 

Council

Jan 8 6 6

Feb 8 6 6

Mar 8 6 6

Apr 8 7 6

May 8 7 6

Jun 8 7 6

Jul 8 7 6

Aug 8 7 6

Sept 8 7 6

Oct 8 7 6

Nov 8 7 6

Dec 10 7 6

Total 98 81 72

Average year (/12) 8.17 6.75 6.00

No. of members 11.00 6.00 6.00 23.00

Bonuses and Other (*) 0 415,000 - 415,000

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 415,000 - 415,000

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- - - -

Profit sharing - 4,000,000 - 4,000,000

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 4,000,000 - 4,000,000

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- 3,500,000 - 3,500,000

Total 0 4,415,000 - 4,415,000

(*) Other: Charges

Variable compensation 

estimated for the current 

fiscal year - 2015 (Estimate)  

Board of Directors
Statutory Board of 

Executive Officers
Fiscal Council Total
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No. of members 11.00 6.33 5.67 23.00

Bonuses and Other (*) - 300,000 - 300,000

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 300,000 - 300,000

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- - - -

Profit sharing - 3,459,681 - 3,459,681

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 3,459,681 - 3,459,681

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- 3,459,681 - 3,459,681

Amount effectively recognized in 

the Company's results
- 3,459,681 - 3,459,681

Total - 3,759,681 - 3,759,681

(*) Other: Charges

Variable compensation for the 

fiscal year ended December  

31, 2014 

Board of Directors
Statutory Board of 

Executive Officers
Fiscal Council Total

No. of members 10.40 7.00 6.00 23.00

Bonuses and Other (*) - 200,000 - 200,000.00

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 200,000 - 200,000

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- - - -

Amount effectively recognized in 

the Company's results
- 200,000 - 200,000

Profit sharing - 3,026,536 - 3,026,536

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 3,026,536 - 3,026,536

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- 3,026,536 - 3,026,536

Amount effectively recognized in 

the Company's results
- 3,026,536 - 3,026,536

Total - 3,226,536 - 3,226,536

(*) Other: Charges

Variable compensation for the 

fiscal year ended  December 

31, 2013 

Board of Directors
Statutory Board of 

Executive Officers
Fiscal Council Total
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13.4. Description of the share-based compensation plan of the board of directors and statutory executive board, 

effective in the last fiscal year and estimated for current fiscal year. 

 

The Company does not have any share-based compensation plan. 

 

13.5. Shares or quotas directly or indirectly held in Brazil or abroad and other securities convertible into shares 

or quotas, issued by the Company, its direct or indirect controlling shareholders, subsidiaries or entities 

under common control, by members of the board of directors, statutory executive board or fiscal council, 

grouped by body, on the closing date of the last fiscal year. 

 

 

 

Board of Directors 

 

Statutory Executive 

Board 

Fiscal Council 

Arteris 5 - 5 

Autovias - - N/A 

Centrovias - - N/A 

Intervias - - N/A 

Vianorte - - N/A 

Planalto Sul - - N/A 

Litoral Sul - - N/A 

Fluminense - - N/A 

Fernão Dias - - N/A 

Régis Bittencourt - - N/A 
 

 

(*)  In order to avoid duplicity of information, shares held by members who cumulate duties in the executive board and board of directors were computed 

only once. 

N/A – Not applicable (fiscal council is not installed). 

No. of members 8.17 6.75 6.00 20.92

Bonuses and Other (*) - 1,555,988 - 1,555,988

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 1,555,988 - 1,555,988

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- - - -

Amount effectively recognized in 

the Company's results
- 1,555,988 - 1,555,988

Profit sharing - 821,184 - 821,184

Minimum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- - - -

Maximum amount provided in 

the compensation plan
- 821,000 - 821,000

Amount provided in the 

compensation plan, if the goals 

are reached

- 821,000 - 821,000

Amount effectively recognized in 

the Company's results
- 821,000 - 821,000

Total - 2,377,172 - 2,377,172

(*) Other: Charges

Variable compensation for the 

fiscal year ended  December 

31, 2012 

Board of Directors
Statutory Board of 

Executive Officers
Fiscal Council Total
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13.6. Information about the share-based compensation recognized in profit or loss for the last 3 fiscal years and 

estimated for current fiscal year of the board of directors and statutory executive board 

 

There was no share-based compensation over the last 3 fiscal years. The Company has no estimate to set up a share-

based compensation plan in current year. 

 

13.7. Information about the outstanding stock options of the board of directors and statutory executive board 

at the end of the last fiscal year. 

 

At the end of the last fiscal year, the Company had no outstanding stock options for the Board of Directors and statutory 

Board of Executive Officers. 

 

13.8. Information about the options exercised and shares delivered related to the share-based compensation of 

the board of directors and statutory executive board over the last 3 fiscal years. 

 

In the three last fiscal years, there no options were exercised or shares delivered to the Board of Directors or statutory 

Board of Executive Officers, given that the Company does not make use of share-based compensation. 

 

13.9. Information necessary to understand data disclosed in items 13.6 to 13.8, such as the explanation on the 

pricing method of shares and options value. 

 

None, since the Company does not make use of hare-based compensation. 

 

13.10 Pension plans in force granted to the members of the board of directors and statutory executive board 

 

There is no pension plan granted to the members of the board of directors and board of executive officers. 
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13.11. Information about compensation in the last 3 fiscal years of the board of directors, statutory executive 

board and fiscal council 

  

2014 (in Reais) 
Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Fiscal 
Council 

Nº of members                 11,00  
                          

6,33  
                   

5,67  

Amount of highest compensation              305.000  
                

2.340.000  
              

56.400  

Amount of smallest compensation              156.000  
                   

676.000  
              

30.000  

Average compensation amount             192.433  
                

1.770.774  
              

55.935  

 

2013 Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Fiscal 
Council (in Reais) 

Nº of members 10.42 7.00 6.00 

Amount of highest compensation  127,503 1,646,088 30,000 

Amount of smallest compensation  89,583 588,226 30,000 

Average compensation amount 93,798 1,592,780 30,000 

 

2012 Board of 
Directors 

Statutory 
Executive 

Board 

Fiscal 
Council (in Reais) 

Nº of members 8.17 6.75 6.00 

Amount of highest compensation  100,000 1,827,462 30,000 

Amount of smallest compensation  4,800 673,006 30,000 

Average compensation amount 17,892 1,057,574 30,000 

 

13.12. Contractual arrangements, insurance policies or other instruments that structure compensation or 

indemnity mechanisms for the Management in the event of removal from office or retirement (including 

financial consequences for the Company) 

 

None. 

 

13.13. Percentage of total compensation for each body recognized in the Company’s results referring to the 

members of the board of directors, statutory executive board or fiscal council who are parties related to 

direct or indirect controlling shareholders, as defined in the accounting standards dealing with this issue 

related to the last 3 fiscal years 

 

 
 

13.14. Amounts recognized in the Company’s results as compensation for the members of the board of directors, 

statutory executive board or fiscal council, grouped by body, for any reason rather than the position they 

hold, such as for instance, commissions and consulting or advisory services related to the last 3 fiscal 

years. 

 

None. 

  

Órgão 2012 2013 2014

Diretoria Estatutária 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%

Conselho de Administração 13,00% 63,64% 63,64%

Conselho Fiscal 0,00% 0,00% 0,00%
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13.15. Amounts recognized in the results of direct or indirect controlling shareholders, entities under common 

control and subsidiaries of the Company, as compensation of members of the board of directors, statutory 

executive board or fiscal council of the Company, grouped by body, specifying the reasons these amounts 

were attributed to these individuals, related to the last three (3) fiscal years 

 

The members of the Board of Directors performing executive duties at Abertis Infraestructuras, S.A. and Brookfield 

Brazil Motorways Holdings SRL, as well as other board members and officers, do not receive compensation 

corresponding to the duties performed in Arteris which are not recognized in the Company’s results. Therefore, as 

already mentioned in item 13.1.f., there are no amounts recognized in the results of direct or indirect controlling 

shareholders, companies under common control and Company’s subsidiaries, referring to the Management’s total 

compensation. 

 

Fiscal Year 2014 –compensation received due to 

position held at the Issuer  

Board of 

Directors 

Statutory 

Executive Board 
Fiscal Council Total 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    

     
Fiscal Year 2014 – other compensation 

received, specifying its reasons 

Board of 

Directors 

Statutory 

Executive Board 
Fiscal Council Total 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    

 

Fiscal Year 2013 – compensation received due 

to position held at the Issuer  

Board of 

Directors 

Statutory 

Executive Board 
Fiscal Council Total 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    

     
Fiscal Year 2013 –  other compensation 

received, specifying its reasons 

Board of 

Directors 

Statutory 

Executive Board 
Fiscal Council Total 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    

 

     

     
Fiscal Year 2012 – compensation received due 

to position held at the Issuer  

Board of 

Directors 

Statutory 

Executive Board 
Fiscal Council Total 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    

     Fiscal Year 2012 –  other compensation Board of Statutory Fiscal Council Total 
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13.16.  Other relevant information 

 

None. 

  

received, specifying its reasons Directors Executive Board 

Direct and indirect controlling shareholders                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Issuer’s subsidiaries                           -                              -                              -                              -    

Companies under common control                           -                              -                              -                              -    
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PROPOSED AMENDMENT 

TO THE COMPANY’S BYLAWS 
 

A proposal to amend the wording of Article 5 of the Company’s Bylaws will be submitted to resolution at the 

Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting to be held on April 8, 2013. 

 

Below, the amendments proposed, as well as related justifications and effects pursuant to Article 11 of CVM Rule 481 

of December 17, 2009. 

 

Finally, we submit a proposal for new wording of the Company’s Bylaws, with track changes, in a consolidated version.  
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Proposal and Justification to Amend the Company’s Bylaws: 

 

Item Current Wording Proposed Wording Justification and Effects 

Article 5: 

amendment to 

the caput. 

Article 5 – The subscribed share capital is eight 

hundred and seventy-three million, eight hundred and 

twenty-one thousand, eight hundred and twelve reais 

and thirty centavos (R$ 873,821,812.30), divided into 

three hundred, forty-four million, four hundred, forty-

four thousand, four hundred and forty-four 

(344,444,440) non-par, book-entry, registered common 

shares.. 

Article 5 – The subscribed share capital is one billion, 

thirty-three million, one hundred and ninety-seven 

thousand, five hundred and twenty-six reais and eighty-

eight centavos (R$ 1,033,197,526.88) divided into three 

hundred, forty-four million, four hundred, forty-four 

thousand, four hundred and forty-four (344,444,440) 

non-par, book-entry, registered common shares. 

The capital increase derives from the partial 

capitalization of profit reserves, if the 

Management proposal is approved, in order to 

comply with Article 199 of LSA or Brazilian 

Corporation Law. 
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Below is the consolidated version for the proposal of the new Bylaws: 

 

 

BYLAWS OF  

ARTERIS S.A.  

 

Corporate Taxpayer’s ID (CNPJ/MF):  02.919.555/0001-67 

Company Registry (NIRE): 35.300.322.746  
 

CHAPTER I 

 

NAME, REGISTERED OFFICE, OBJECT AND DURATION  

 

Article 1 – ARTERIS S.A. is a limited liability company governed by these Bylaws and by all other applicable legal 

provisions.  

 

Paragraph 1 With the admission of the Company to the “Novo Mercado” special listing segment of the 

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. – Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros  (“BM&FBOVESPA”),  the Company, its 

shareholders, Managers and members of its Fiscal Council, when appointed, hereby submit to the Listing Regulations of 

the Novo Mercado segment of the BM&FBOVESPA (the “Novo Mercado Regulations”). 

 

 

Paragraph 2 The provisions of the Novo Mercado Regulations shall prevail over the statutory provisions in the event of 

infringement of the rights of the recipients of public offers established in these Bylaws. 

 

Article 2 - The Company has its registered office at Avenida Presidente Juscelino Kubitschek, 1455, 9th floor, Vila 

Nova Conceição, in the City of São Paulo, State of São Paulo, and may, by resolution of the Board of Directors, open, 

maintain and close subsidiaries, offices, warehouses or representation agencies in any part of national territory or 

abroad.  

 

Article 3 - The Company’s business object consists of the following activities:  

 

i) execution through administration, contracting or subcontracting of civil construction works, including auxiliary 

or supplementary services, with the exception of the supply by the Company of merchandise outside the 

location of provision of the services;  

 

ii)  the execution of studies, calculations, projects, tests and supervision relating to its engineering and civil 

construction activities;  

 

iii)  the execution of infrastructure works in general, including without restriction, civil construction services, 

earthmoving in general, signaling, reinforcement, upgrading, maintenance and preservation of roads and 

engineering consultancy in general;  

 

iv) exploitation of business opportunities relating to works and/or public services directly and/or through 

consortia in the general infrastructure sector, through any form of contract, including but not limited to public-

private partnerships, authorizations, permits and concessions;  

 

v)  exploitation of operating and maintenance services for transport infrastructure in general; and  

 

vi) investment in other companies, which develop activities related to those described in items 
 to (v) above.  

 

Article 4 -The Company shall be of indefinite duration.  
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CHAPTER II  

 

CAPITAL AND SHARES  

 

Article 5 – The subscribed share capital is R$1,033,197,526.88 (one billion, thirty-three million, one hundred and 

ninety-seven thousand, five hundred and twenty-six reais and eighty-eight centavos), divided into (three hundred and 

forty four million, four hundred and forty four thousand, four hundred and forty) common shares, all registered, in book 

entry form and without nominal value.  

 

Paragraph 1 Each common share shall have the right to one vote on the decisions of the Shareholders’ Meeting.  

 

Paragraph 2 The shares of the Company shall be in book entry form, maintained in the deposit account in the name of 

their holders, with a financial institution authorized by the Comissão de Valores Mobiliários [Brazilian Securities and 

Exchange Commission] (CVM) and appointed by the Board of Directors, with shareholders entitled to demand the 

remuneration stipulated in paragraph 3 of Article 35 of Law No. 6,404/76.  

 

Paragraph 3 Failure by the subscriber to pay in the subscribed amount under the conditions stipulated in the bulletin or 

calling requested by the corresponding management body shall be considered ipso jure as a default, for the purposes of 

Articles 106 and 107 of Law No. 6,404/76, rendering the subscriber subject to the payment of the overdue amount plus 

monetary correction, equal to the change in the General Market Prices Index (IGP-M), published by Fundação Getulio 

Vargas (FGV), or its replacement, for the shortest legally permitted interval, plus interest of 12% per year, pro rata 

temporis and a fine corresponding to 10% of the amount of the suitably corrected overdue payment.  

 

Paragraph 4 In the event of withdrawal by shareholders, the amount to be paid by the Company by way of 

reimbursement for the shares held by the shareholders who have exercised their right of withdrawal in the cases 

authorized by law shall correspond to the economic value of such shares, to be determined in accordance with the 

valuation procedure approved by Law No. 6,404/76, subject to subsequent amendments.  

 

Article 6 – the Company cannot issue preferred shares or finders’ fee.  

 

CHAPTER III  

 

COMPANY MANAGEMENT  

 

SECTION I – THE SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING  

 

Article 7 - The Shareholders’ Meeting has powers to decide on all transactions relating to the business purpose of the 

Company and to take the resolutions which it considers convenient for its defense and development.  

 

Paragraph 1 The Shareholders’ Meeting shall ordinarily meet once a year, and extraordinarily whenever called under 

the terms of the Law or of these Bylaws.  

 

Paragraph 2 The Shareholders’ Meeting shall be opened and chaired by a shareholder chosen by those present, who 

shall appoint a secretary to assist him.  

 

Paragraph 3 In order to take part in the Shareholders’ Meetings, the shareholders must present at least 05 (five) days in 

advance: (i) an identity document and/or relevant company instruments proving the legal representation, as appropriate; 

(ii) proof of registration by the registering institution; (iii) the power-of- attorney instrument with authentication of the 

signature of the grantor; and/or (iv) with regard to the shareholders participating in the fungible custody of the common 

shares, the extract containing the relevant equity holding, issued by the competent body. 

 

Article 8 - Without prejudice to other issues provided by law, the following company actions shall depend on approval 

by the Shareholders’ Meeting:  

 

(i) deciding on withdrawal from the Novo Mercado segment of the BM&FBOVESPA S.A. - Bolsa de Valores, 

Mercadorias e Futuros (“Novo Mercado);  

 

(ii)  selecting from among the qualified institutions pursuant to item (vi) of Paragraph 2 of Article 27 of these 

Bylaws, indicated as a three-name list by the Board of Directors, the party responsible for the preparation of 

the valuation report for the shares of the Company, which must satisfy the requirements of Paragraph 1 of 

Article 8 of Law 6,404/76 and include the liability stipulated in paragraph 6 of the same article, in the event 
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of cancellation of its registration as a listed company, its withdrawal from the Novo Mercado or the holding of 

a public tender offer (“OPA”) described in Chapter VI of these Bylaws; AND 

 

(iii)  authorizing in advance the execution of actions by any executive officer, employee or representative of the 

Company, in the name of the latter, which are unrelated to its business object, such as the issuance of sureties, 

warranties, endorsements or other guarantees in favor of third parties or of a company in which the Company 

has made an investment, whether directly or indirectly, without controlling the same.  

 

Paragraph 1 In cases of withdrawal from the Novo Mercado or of cancellation of registration as a listed company, the 

resolution to which item (ii) of this Article refers must be taken by a majority of votes of the shareholders representing 

the Shares in Circulation, not counting blank votes, as defined in the Listing Regulations of the Novo Mercado (“Shares 

in Circulation”), present at the Shareholders’ Meeting which decides on the issue, which, if established at the first 

calling, must include the presence of shareholders representing at least 20% (twenty per cent) of the total Shares in 

Circulation, or if established at the second calling, may consist of any number of shareholders representing the Shares in 

Circulation.  

 

Paragraph 2 The costs of preparing the valuation report cited in item (ii) of this Article shall be borne in full by the 

offeror, in cases where the Company withdraws from the Novo Mercado or cancels its registration as a listed company.  

 

SECTION II  

 

MANAGEMENT BODIES  

 

SUBSECTION I  

 

GENERAL PROVISIONS  

 

Article 9 -The management of the Company shall be carried out by a Board of Directors and by an Executive Board.  

 

Paragraph 1 The Shareholders’ Meeting shall set the overall or individual amount of remuneration of the Managers. If 

set globally, the Board of Directors shall be responsible for distributing the funds on an individual basis.  

 

Paragraph 2 The investiture of managers is subject to the executive of the respective instrument, drawn up in the 

Company’s records, subscription to the Managers Term of Agreement, which is referred to in the Listing Rules of Novo 

Mercado, Statement of Consent of the Manual on Disclosure and Use of Information and Trading Policy for Securities 

issued by the Company, as well as other statements and declarations required by the regulations applicable to the 

Company and to its managers. 

 

Paragraph 3 The managers of the Company shall adhere to the Manual on Disclosure and Use of Information and 

Trading Policy for Securities issued by the Company, by signing the respective Statement.  

 

SUBSECTION II  

 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

 

Article 10 - The Board of Directors shall be composed of at least five (5) and at most ten (10) effective members, 

appointed by the Shareholders’ Meeting, with a unified term of 2 (two) years and with re-election permitted.  

 

Paragraph 1 The Board of Directors shall meet once a quarter or whatever necessary, on calling by its Chairman or by 

the majority of its members, by letter, telegram, fax, e-mail or another means of communication, with proof of receipt 

and minimum advance notice of 48 hours, it being possible to waive this calling if all of the board members are present. 

 

Paragraph 2 In the event of a vacancy for one or more board positions, the Board of Directors shall appoint one or more 

substitute members, who shall remain in office until the first Shareholders’ Meeting held after that date. For the 

purposes of these Bylaws, a vacancy shall be considered to have occurred in the event of death, permanent incapacity, 

resignation, dismissal or unjustified absence at more than 3 (three) consecutive meetings. 

 

Paragraph 3 In the event of absence or temporary impediment not related to a conflict of interest, the members of the 

Board of Directors shall be replaced by another board member, holding a power-of- attorney with specific powers. The 

board member who is replacing the absent or indisposed member shall express the vote of the absent member in 

addition to his own. 
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Paragraph 4 Board members may take part in the meetings of the Board of Directors via conference call, 

videoconference or any other means of electronic communication, being considered as present at the meeting and 

having to confirm their votes through a written declaration submitted to the Chairman of the Board by letter, fax or e-

mail immediately after the end of the meeting. Once the declaration has been received, the Chairman of the Board shall 

have full powers to sign the minutes of the meeting in the name of the board member. 

 

Paragraph 5 The board member shall have a spotless reputation and unless the Shareholders’ Meeting issues a waiver, 

an individual may not be elected if he (i) holds positions in companies which may be considered as competitors of the 

Company; or (ii) has or represents an interest which conflicts with the Company. A board member may not exercise his 

right to vote in the event that the same impeding factors arise on an incidental basis. 

 

Paragraph 6 As a minimum, twenty per cent (20%) of the effective and substitute members of the Board of Directors of 

the Company shall be Independent Members, pursuant to the Listing Regulations of the Novo Mercado, with members 

elected through the power provided in Article 141, Paragraph 4 and 5 of Law 6,404/76 also being considered as 

independent. 

 

Paragraph 7 When, in the process of appointing the Independent Members provided in the immediately preceding 

paragraph, considering the observance of the minimum percentage which it cites, a fractional number of board members 

results, this shall be rounded to the nearest whole number: (i) upwards when the fraction is equal to or greater than 0.5 

(five tenths); or (ii) downwards, when the fraction is less than 0.5 (five tenths).  

 

Article 11 -The Board of Directors may order the creation of advisory committees for the purpose of assisting the 

respective members of the Board of Directors, as well as for defining their respective composition and specific 

attributions. 

 

Article 12 -The Board of Directors shall have a Chairman, who shall be elected by a majority of votes of its members at 

the first meeting after these members take office, or whenever a vacancy arises for that position. 

 

Article 13 -The Board of Directors shall be validly established and shall deliberate validly through a favorable vote of 

the majority of its elected members, with the Chairman having the deciding vote in addition to his own vote in the event 

of a tie, excepting the situation provided in Paragraph 1 of Art. 14 of these Bylaws. 

 

Sole Paragraph – The decisions of the Board of Directors shall appear in the minutes which shall be signed by those 

present. 

 

Article 14 - In addition to the attributions provided by law, the Board of Directors shall be responsible for:  

 

(i) setting the general orientation of the Company’s business, approving guidelines, policies and basic 

objectives, for all of its principal areas of operation;  

 

(ii)  approving the work plans and annual budgets, investment plans and new expansion plans of the Company, as 

well as monitoring their execution;  

 

(iii)  electing and dismissing the executive officers of the Company and setting their attributions and powers;  

 

(iv) inspecting the management by the Executive Officers, examining at any time the books and papers of the 

Company and requesting information on contracts drawn up or in the process of being drawn up, as well as 

on any other instruments;  

 

(v) attributing the monthly remuneration to each of the members of the Company’s executive from the global 

amount of remuneration set by the Shareholders’ Meeting;  

 

(vi) attributing to the members of management their share of the profits determined in the financial statements 

drawn up by the Company, including to intermediaries;  

 

(vii)  expressing an opinion on the management report and accounts of the Executive Board, authorizing the 

distribution of interim dividends, if  these are distributed on the basis of results determined in the interim 

financial statements, setting the profit share to which the managers are entitled;  
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(viii)  selecting and dismissing the independent auditors and summoning them to  provide clarifications whenever it 

considers it necessary;  

 

(ix) calling the Shareholders’ Meeting whenever it considers it convenient or due to legal or statutory 

requirements;  

 

(x) submitting a proposal for modification of these Bylaws to the Shareholders’ Meeting;  

 

(xi) approving the provision of warranties, sureties or other guarantees in favor of a company in which the 

Company has made an investment, whether directly or indirectly, so as to control it, with the exception of 

cases in which this power is the preserve of the Executive Board;  

 

(xii)  setting general criteria for remuneration and benefit policy (indirect benefits, profit sharing and/or share 

of revenues) of the executive officers and senior executives (with superintendents or holders of equivalent 

management positions understood as such) of the Company;  

 

(xiii)  approving the creation and extinction of subsidiaries and the taking of stakes by the Company in the share 

capital of other companies, both within Brazil and abroad;  

 

(xiv) deciding on the acquisition, disposal in any capacity, including contribution to the share capital of another 

company, transfer or assignment in any capacity, or the encumbering of a substantial part of the permanent 

assets of the Company, in an isolated operation or as a series  of operations over a period of 12 (twelve) 

months, with this understood as meaning (a) assets and/or rights with a value exceeding R$ 

20,000,000.00; (b) rights, licenses, authorizations, permits or government concessions held by the Company; 

(c) assets of the Company corresponding to a whole intended for the execution of a given transaction or 

activity of the Company; with this independent of the respective value in cases (b) and (c) above;  

 

(xv) approving  any  long-term  contracts  between  the  Company  and  its  clients,   suppliers, service providers 

and other entities which it maintains commercial relationships, for their extensions, with this understood as 

meaning contracts with a duration exceeding 36 months, except for concessionaires of public services or others 

obeying uniform conditions;  

 

(xvi) approving contracts representing liabilities or waivers of rights by or for the Company, whether individually or 

in aggregate form, during a 12-month period, which exceed R$10,000,000.00, as well as the issuance of any 

credit instruments for raising funds, in the local or external market, “bonds”, “commercial paper” or others in 

common use within the market, also deciding on its conditions of issuance, amortization and redemption, as 

applicable;  

 

(xvii)  assessing the quarterly results of the Company’s operations and expressing an opinion in advance on any issue 

to be submitted to the Shareholders’ Meeting;  

 

(xviii)  deciding on the acquisition by the Company of its own shares, for maintenance in its treasury and/or 

subsequent cancellation or disposal;  

 

(xix) defining the three-name list of institutions of international reputation, which are independent of the decision-

making power of the Company, its Managers and/or Controlling Shareholder and with proven experience in 

the economic-financial evaluation of listed companies, in the form qualified in item (vi) of Paragraph 2 do 

Article 27 of these Bylaws, to be submitted to the Shareholders’ Meeting for the choice of an institution 

responsible for preparing the valuation report for the shares of the Company in the event of cancellation of 

its registration as a listed company, its withdrawal from the Novo Mercado or the holding of a public tender 

offer (“OPA”) described in Chapter VI of these Bylaws; 

 

(xx) approving the contracting of the depositary institution which provides book entry services for shares;  

 

(xxi) setting the vote to be cast by the representative of the Company at the Shareholders’ Meetings and meetings 

of companies in which it has an interest as partner or shareholder, approving in advance the alterations of 

the memorandum of incorporation and Bylaws of the companies in which the Company has an interest, 

including the approval of the choice of managers of subsidiaries or associated companies to be elected with the 

Company’s vote; and 
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(xxii)  expressing an opinion in favor of or against any public tender offer for shares with shares issued by the 

Company as its object, through a prior grounded opinion, disclosed within at most 15 (fift een) days of 

publication of the announcement of the public offer for the acquisition of shares, which must consider, as a 

minimum (i) the convenience and opportunity of the public offer for the acquisition of shares with regard to 

the interest of all of the shareholders and in relation to the liquidity of the securities issued by it; (ii) the 

repercussions of the public offer for the acquisition of shares on the interests of the Company; (iii)  the 

strategic plans disclosed by the offering party with regard to the Company; (iv) other points which the Board 

of Directors consider relevant, as well as information required under the applicable rules established by the 

CVM. 

  

Paragraph 1 A vote in favor of at least 75% (seventy five per cent) of the members of the Board of Directors present at a 

regularly called meeting shall be required for any transaction or set of transactions during a period of one year with a 

value equal to or greater than R$ 2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand Reais), between the Company and (i) 

its controlling shareholders, (ii) any natural person, including his/her spouse, or legal person which controls the legal 

persons which control the company, whether directly or indirectly, or (iii) any legal person in which any of the 

controlling shareholders, including his/her spouse, have a direct or indirect holding, with any 2 (two) members of the 

Board of Directors, being jointly able in such cases to request in writing the drawing up in advance of an independent 

evaluation carried out by a specialist company, which shall revise the contracting proposal and its compliance with 

market conditions and practices (arms’ length), provided that this is within a period which does not make the transaction 

unfeasible. Regardless of the involved value, all transactions between the Company and the persons cited above shall be 

carried out pursuant to market terms and conditions (“arms’ length”). 

 

Paragraph 2 The values mentioned in this article, in current national currency, shall be corrected on an annual basis 

from June 2005 onwards, by the IGP-M index of Fundação Getulio Vargas or by another equivalent base index which 

may replace it.  

 

SUBSECTION III  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD  

 

Article 15 - The Executive Board shall consist of at least two and most seven Executive Officers, with one Chief 

Executive Officer, an assistant Chief Executive Officer, a Chief Financial Officer, an Investor Relations Officer, a 

Legal Officer and two officers without specific designation, all with a one-year term- of-office and with re-election 

permitted.  

 

Paragraph 1. The Chairman of the Board may not hold the position of Chief Executive Officer or principal executive of 

the Company simultaneously, and vice versa. 

 

Paragraph 2 In addition to its attributions conferred by Law, the Bylaws and the Board of Directors, the Executive 

Board shall have the following powers:  

 

a) The Chief Executive Officer shall:  

 

(i) direct all transactions and the general management of the Company;  

 

(ii)  coordinate and direct the activity of all of the other Executive Officers, in their respective areas of competence;  

 

(iii)  propose the areas of operation of each Executive Officer to the Board of Directors; and  

 

(iv) ensure the execution of the resolutions of the Shareholders’ Meeting, the Board of Directors and the Executive 

Board itself;  

 

b) the assistant Chief Executive Officer shall:  

 

(i) direct and lead the development of the Company’s corporate strategy, coordinating planning processes;  

 

(ii)  evaluate new business potential; and  

 

(iii)  replace the Chief Executive Officer when the latter is absent or indisposed, for the attributions delegated to 

him by Law, by these Bylaws or by the Board of Directors;  
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c) the Chief Financial Officer shall:  

 

(i) monitor and coordinate the administrative and financial area of the Company;  

 

(ii)  coordinate the drafting of standards or instructions necessary for the structuring and administration of the 

Company; 

 

d) the Investor Relations Officer shall: 

 

(i) provide information to the investing public, to the CVM and to the stock exchanges and if  necessary, to 

organized over-the-counter markets, both domestic and international, with which the Company is registered; 

and  

 

(ii)  maintain the registration of the Company as a listed company in updated form, complying with all of the 

requirements, legislation and regulations applicable to listed companies, Brazilian or foreign, as appropriate;  

 

e) the Legal Officer shall:  

 

(i) direct the business of the legal department of the Company;  

 

(ii)  inform and provide information to the Executive Board on the progress of the Company’s legal affairs.  

 

Paragraph 3 If a vacancy occurs for a position of Executive Officer or the incumbent is indisposed, the 

  

Board of Directors shall be responsible for appointing the new Executive Officer or designating a replacement, in each 

case setting the duration of the appointment and the associated remuneration. 

 

Paragraph 4 The Executive Board may also designate one of its members to represent the Company in instruments and 

operations within Brazil or abroad or appoint a representative solely to carry out a specific action, with the instrument 

containing the resolution of three Executive Board to be filed with the Commercial Registry, if necessary.  

 

Paragraph 5 The Executive Board shall meet whenever necessary, with any Executive Officer able to call a meeting. 

 

Paragraph 6 A meeting shall be convened with the presence of Executive Officers representing the majority of members 

of the Executive Board. 

 

Paragraph 7 The minutes of the meetings and resolutions of the Executive Board shall be recorded in a specific register. 

 

Paragraph 8 The decisions of the Executive Board at a validly convened meeting shall be taken by a majority vote 

among those present.  

 

Article 16 - The Executive Board has full powers to carry out the actions necessary for pursuing the business object of 

the Company, regardless of how specialized, including disposals and encumbrances of fixed assets, subject to the 

provision of item (xiv) of Article 14 or waiving of rights, with the  exception of those relating to issues for which 

resolutions are incumbent on the Board of Directors, as well as reaching settlements and agreements, pursuant to the 

relevant legal or statutory provisions and the resolutions taken by the Shareholders’ Meeting and by the Board of 

Directors. It shall be responsible for administering and managing the Company’s business, in particular:  

 

(i) drawing up and submitting on an annual basis to the Board of Directors, the work plan, the investment 

plan, new expansion programs for the Company and its holdings, if any;  

 

(ii)  drawing up and submitting on an annual basis to the Board of Directors, the annual budget of the Company 

and its revision;  

 

(iii)  submitting on an annual basis for assessment by the Board of Directors,  the Management Report and the 

accounts of the Executive Board, accompanied by the report of the independent auditors, as well as the 

proposal for application of the net income determined for the preceding financial year;  

 

(iv) presenting a detailed balance sheet and other financial statements required by the applicable legislation to 

the Board of Directors, on a quarterly basis; 
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(v) approving the provision of warranties, sureties and other guarantees in favor of the company in which the 

Company has made an investment, whether directly or indirectly, so as to control it, specifically and 

independently of the value, in cases of a performance bond contracted to guarantee the obligations deriving 

from Concession Contracts drawn up by companies under the control of the Company, including, but not 

limited to (i) services for the restoration, maintenance, monitoring, preservation, operation, expansion, 

improvement and operation of highways; (ii) obligations relating to operational and conservation functions, 

including the variable monthly payment; (iii) obligations relating to the fixed monthly payment; and (iv) 

obligations relating to expansion functions; and 

 

(vi) observing and executing the resolutions of the Board of Directors, the Shareholders’ Meeting and these 

Bylaws.  

 

Article 17 - Actions which create liabilities for the Company, or which waive third-party obligations towards it, shall 

only be valid if they contain:  

 

(i) the joint signature of two members of the Executive Board;  

 

(ii)  the joint signature of one member of the Executive Board and a representative of the Company; or  

 

(iii)  the joint signature of two representatives appointed pursuant to a power-of-attorney in effect.  

 

Paragraph 1 The Company may be represented by only 1 (one) Executive Officer or 1 (one) representative in cases of 

correspondence which do not create obligations for the Company, including those carried out with regard to public 

offices, public-private sector joint ventures, the Brazilian Internal Revenue Service, secretariats of municipal ministries 

of finance, commercial registries, labor courts, the INSS [National Institute of Social Security], the FGTS [Workers 

Severance Fund] and their collecting banks and others of an identical nature. 

 

Paragraph 2 Mandates shall always be signed by two Executive Officers and granted for specific purposes and for fixed 

durations, which may not exceed one year, unless the Board of Directors of the Company issues an express resolution 

on its duration, or those which include an ad judicial clause, which may be granted by one Executive Officer and for an 

undefined period.  

 

CHAPTER IV  

 

THE FISCAL COUNCIL 

 

Article 18 -The Company shall have a Fiscal Council consisting of three effective members and the same number of 

substitutes, which shall operate on a non-permanent basis, with procedures for calling and attributions pursuant to Law 

No. 6,404/76. 

 

Sole Paragraph - The taking office of the members of the Fiscal Council shall be subject to the prior signing of the Term 

of Consent of the Members of the Fiscal Council cited in the Novo Mercado Listing Regulations.  

 

CHAPTER V  

 

THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS  

 

Article 19 -The financial year shall begin on January 1 and end on December 31 of each year. 

 

Article 20 - At the end of each financial year and on the last day of each calendar quarter, the financial statements 

provided by current legal provisions shall be drawn up. 

 

Paragraph 1 The Board of Directors may declare dividends on the profit account or the retained profits account or profit 

reserves, determined in annual, half-yearly or quarterly financial statements, which shall be considered as an advance on 

the minimum obligatory dividend to which Article 22 refers. 

 

Paragraph 2 The Executive Board may also order the drawing up of monthly balance sheets and declare dividends on 

the basis of the profits determined in these, observing the legal limitations. 

 

Article 21 - The net income determined for each financial year, after the legal deductions, shall be allocated as 

determined by the Shareholders’ Meeting, in accordance with the proposal submitted by the Board of Directors. 
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Paragraph 1 The net income determined during the financial year, after allocation to the legal reserve pursuant to the 

law, may be allocated to the reserve for contingencies, to retained earnings provided in the capital budget approved by 

the Shareholders’ Meeting of Shareholders or to the reserve  for unrealized profits, pursuant to Article 198 of Law No. 

6,404/76. 

 

Paragraph 2 The share of the managers in the profits of the Company, when attributed, shall not exceed the total value 

of the annual remuneration of the managers, or 10% (ten per cent) of the adjusted net income for the financial year. 

 

Article 22 - As a minimum, the Company shall distribute 25% of the net income for the financial year, adjusted 

pursuant to Article 202 of Law No. 6,404/76. 

 

Sole Paragraph: The residual profits not allocated in the form provided in paragraph 1 of Article 21 above shall be 

distributed as dividends. 

 

Article 23 -The Board of Directors may pay or credit interest on shareholders’ equity,  subject to approval by the 

Shareholders’ Meeting, which shall assess the financial statements for the financial year in which such interest is paid or 

credited, albeit as an advance on the obligatory minimum dividend.  

 

CHAPTER VI  

 

TRANSFER OF CONTROL, CANCELLATION OF LISTED COMPANY REGISTRATION AND 

WITHDRAWAL FROM NOVO MERCADO  

 

Article 24 - The transfer of the shareholding control of the Company, both via a single operation and through 

successive operations, must be carried out under the suspensive condition or condition of termination that the party 

acquiring control undertakes to make a public offer to acquire the shares of the other shareholders, observing the 

conditions and deadlines provided in current legislation and regulations and in the Novo Mercado Listing Regulations, 

so as to guarantee that they are treated on the same terms as the disposing Controlling Shareholder. 

 

Article 25 - The public offer cited in the preceding Article must also be carried out:  

 

(i) if  there is an assignment against payment of the rights of subscription of shares and other securities or 

rights relating to securities convertible into shares or which give a right to their subscription and which 

result from the transfer of control of the Company; AND  

 

(ii)  in the event of transfer of control of a company which holds the power of control of the Company, with the 

same disposing Controlling Shareholder being obliged in this case to declare the value attributed to the 

Company in this transfer to the BM&FBOVESPA and to attach documentation demonstrating the same.  

 

Article 26 - A party who acquires the shareholding control by virtue of a share purchase contract drawn up with the 

Controlling Shareholder, involving any quantity of shares, shall be obliged to:  

 

(i) carry out the public office cited in Article 24 above; AND  

 

(ii)  pay an amount, under the terms indicated below, equivalent to the difference between the price of the public 

offer and the value paid for any shares acquired through the stock market during the six months prior to the 

date of acquisition of the Power of Control of the Company, duly updated until the date of payment. This 

amount must be distributed among all of the persons who sell shares in the Company during the trading 

sessions in which the Acquiring Party carries out the acquisitions, in proportion to the net daily balance of 

sales of each one, with the BM&FBOVESPA being responsible for ensuring the distribution, pursuant to its 

regulations. 

 

Article 27 - Any acquiring shareholder (as defined below), which acquires or becomes the holder of shares issued by 

the Company, for an amount equal to or greater than 20% of the total shares issued by the Company, excluding treasury 

stock for the purposes of this calculation, shall, within 60 days of the date of acquisition or of the event which results in 

the holding of this quantity of shares, carry out or request a registration of a public offer of the shares for the acquisition 

of all of the shares issued by the Company, observing the terms of the applicable CVM regulations, the regulations of 

the BM&FBOVESPA and the terms of this chapter. 
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Paragraph 1 The price to be offered for the shares issued by the Company forming the object of the public offer of the 

shares (“Price of the public offer”) shall be the fair price, understood as being at least equal to the valuation value for 

the Company, determined on the basis of criteria adopted in isolated or combined form, for the net accounting 

shareholders’ equity, the net assets determined at market value, discounted cash flows, comparison of multiples, market 

prices of securities or on the basis of another criterion accepted by the CVM, guaranteeing the revision of the value of 

the offer pursuant to Paragraph 3 of this article. 

  

Paragraph 2 The public offer for shares shall obligatory observe the following principles and procedures, as well as 

others expressly provided in Article 4 of CVM Instruction No. 361 of 05/03/02:  

 

(i) it shall be directed to all of the shareholders of the Company without distinction;  

 

(ii)  it shall be carried out at an auction to be held on the BM&FBOVESPA;  

 

(iii)  it shall be carried out in such a way as to guarantee fair treatment of the recipients, providing them with 

appropriate information on the Company and the offering party, and equipping them with the elements 

necessary for taking an informed and independent decision on whether or not to accept the Public Offer;  

 

(iv) it shall be unchangeable and irrevocable after the publication of the announcement of the public offer, pursuant 

to CVM Instruction No. 361/02, subject to the terms of Paragraph 4 below;  

 

(v) it shall be launched at the price determined in accordance with the terms of this Article and paid in cash, in 

current national currency against the acquisition through the public offer of shares issued by the Company; 

and  

 

(vi) it shall be accompanied by a valuation report by the Company, prepared by an internationally renowned 

institution with decision-making powers independent of the Company, its managers and/or the Controlling 

Shareholder and with proven experience in the economic-financial evaluation of listed companies, drawn up 

in accordance with the criteria listed in Article 8 of CVM Instruction No. 361/02.  

 

Paragraph 3 Shareholders holding at least 10% of the Shares in Circulation in the market, may require the managers of 

the Company to call a special meeting for the shareholders holding the Shares in Circulation in the market, in order to 

decide on the realization of a new valuation of the Company for the purposes of revising the Price of the Public Offer, 

with this report to be prepared on the same lines as the valuation report cited in item (vi) of Paragraph 2 of this article, 

in accordance with the procedures provided in Article 4-A of Law No. 6,404/76 and observing the provisions of the 

applicable regulations of the CVM, of the BM&FBOVESPA and the terms of this chapter. 

 

Paragraph 4 In the event that the special meeting cited in Paragraph 3 above decides on the realization of a new 

valuation and the valuation report determines a value higher than the initial value of the Public Offer, it shall in this case 

undertake to observe, as appropriate, the procedure provided in Articles 23 and 24 of CVM Instruction 361/02, and 

dispose of the excess holding within three months of the date of the same special meeting. 

 

Paragraph 5 In the event that the regulations of the CVM applicable to the Public Offer provided in this Article entail 

the adoption of a specific calculation criterion for setting the acquisition price of each share of the Company in a Public 

Offer, resulting in an acquisition price which exceeds that determined pursuant to this article, the acquisition price 

calculated under the terms of the CVM regulations shall prevail in carrying out the Public Offer provided in this Article. 

 

Paragraph 6 The execution of the Public Offer mentioned in the initial paragraph of this Article shall not exclude the 

possibility of another shareholder of the Company, or if appropriate, the Company itself, from carrying out a competing 

public offer, under the terms of the applicable regulations. 

 

Paragraph 7 The Acquiring Shareholder shall be obliged to meet any requests or demands of the CVM relating to the 

Public Offer within the deadlines provided in the applicable regulations. 

 

Paragraph 8 In the event that the Acquiring Shareholder does not carry out the obligations imposed by this article, 

including with regard to meeting the deadlines (i) for the realization or requesting of registration of the Public Offer or 

(ii) to meet any requests or requirements of the CVM, the Board of Directors of the Company shall call an 

Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting, at which the Acquiring Shareholder shall not be able to vote, in order to decide 

on the suspension of the exercise of the rights of the Acquiring Shareholder, pursuant to Article 120 of Law No. 

6,404/76. 
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Paragraph 9 Any Acquiring Shareholder who acquires or becomes the holder of other shareholders’ rights, including by 

virtue of a usufruct or trust, on shares issued by the Company, for a quantity equal to or greater the 20% of the total 

shares issued by the Company, shall also be obliged, within 60 days of the date of this acquisition or event which results 

in it holding the shareholders rights over shares for a quantity equal to or greater than 20% of the total number of shares 

issued by the Company, to carry out or request a registration, as appropriate, of a Public Offer to acquire all of the 

shares of the Company, under the terms described in this article. 

 

Paragraph 10 The obligations appearing in Article 254-A of Law No. 6,404/76 and in Articles 24 to 26 of these Bylaws 

do not exclude the performance by the Acquiring Shareholder of the obligations appearing in this article. 

 

Paragraph 11 The provisions of this Article do not apply in the event of a person who becomes the holder of shares 

issued by the Company for an amount exceeding 20% of the total number of shares issued by it, as a result (i) of the 

incorporation of another company by the Company; (ii) of the incorporation of shares of another company by the 

Company; or (iii) the subscription of shares of the Company, in a single primary issue, approved at the Shareholders’ 

Meeting, called by its Board of Directors, for which the proposed capital increase has determined the setting of the issue 

price of the shares on the basis of the economic value obtained on the basis of valuation report for the Company by a 

specialist institution which meets the requirements of item (vi) of Paragraph 2 of Article 27 of these Bylaws. 

 

Paragraph 12 For the purposes of calculating the percentage of 20% of the total shares issued by the Company described 

in the initial paragraph of this article, involuntary increases in the shareholding resulting from the cancellation of 

treasury stock, redemption of shares or reduction in the share capital of the Company with the cancellation of shares 

shall not be considered in the calculation. 

 

Paragraph 13 The terms of this Article shall not apply to current shareholders who are already holders of 20% or more 

of the total shares issued by the Company and their successors, including, in particular, the controlling shareholders of 

the Company, as well as the partners of the cited controlling shareholders on the date of approval of these Bylaws , i.e. 

on 06/17/2005, which succeed them with a direct holding in the Company due to company reorganizations, with this 

applying exclusively to those investors who acquire shares and become shareholders of the Company after it obtains its 

registration as a listed company from the CVM and after the start of trading of the Company’s shares on the 

BM&FBOVESPA. 

 

Paragraph 14 For the purposes of these Bylaws, the following terms with capital letters shall have the following 

meanings: 

 

“Controlling Shareholder” shall have the meaning attributed to it in the Novo Mercado Listing Regulations. 

 

“Acquiring Shareholder” shall mean any person (including, by way of example, any natural or legal person, investment 

fund, jointly owned vehicle, portfolio of securities, universality of rights, or other form of organization, resident, with 

domicile or registered office in Brazil or abroad), or group of persons linked by a voting agreement with the Acquiring 

Shareholder and/or who acts in representation of the same interest of the Acquiring Shareholder, who subscribes to 

and/or acquires shares of the Company. Examples of the person who acts in representation of the same interest of the 

Acquiring shareholder shall include any person (i) who, directly or indirectly, is controlled or administered by that 

Acquiring Shareholder, (ii) who controls or administers the Acquiring Shareholder, in any form, (iii) who is directly or 

indirectly controlled or administered by any person who controls or administers, directly or indirectly, that Acquiring 

Shareholder, (iv) in which the controller of that Acquiring Shareholder holds a stake, whether directly or indirectly, 

equal to or greater than 30% of the share capital, (v) in which that Controlling Shareholder holds a stake, whether 

directly or indirectly, equal to or greater the 30% of the share capital, or (vi) which, directly or indirectly, has a holding 

in a company equal to or greater than 30% of the share capital of the Controlling Shareholder. 

 

“Acquirer” shall mean the party to which the disposing Controlling Shareholder transfers the Controlling Shares 

through a Transfer of Control of the Company. 

 

Article 28 -The Company shall not register:  

 

(i) transfers of shares to the acquirers of the power of control or to those parties who acquire the power of 

control, until these latter parties sign the Term of Agreement of the Controllers cited in the Novo Mercado 

Regulations; and  

 

(ii)  any Agreement of Shareholders ruling on the exercise of the power of control until its signatories sign the Term 

of Agreement of the Controllers cited in item (i) above.  
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Article 29 - In the event of cancellation of registration as a listed company, the Controlling Shareholder or the 

Company shall make a public offer, with a minimum price to be offered corresponding to the economic value 

determined in the valuation report drawn up pursuant to the criteria listed in Article 8 of CVM Instruction No. 361/02, 

by an institution which complies with the requirements of item (vi), second paragraph of Article 27 of these Bylaws and 

with the terms of the Novo Mercado Listing Regulations. 

 

Paragraph 1 When the market is informed of the decision to cancel the registration as a listed company, the offeror shall 

disclose the maximum value per share or per lot of one thousand shares at which it shall formulate the public offer. 

 

Paragraph 2 The public offer shall be subject to the value determined in the valuation report cited in Article 29 not 

being less than the value disclosed by the offeror pursuant to the above paragraph. 

 

Paragraph 3 In the event that the value of the shares determined in the valuation report is greater than the value notified 

by the offeror, the decision to proceed with the cancellation of registration of the Company as a listed company shall be 

revoked, unless the offeror expressly agrees to formulate a public offer at the value determined in the valuation report, 

with the offeror obliged to disclose its decision to the market. 

 

Article 30 -The withdrawal of the Company from the Novo Mercado shall be approved in advance by the Shareholders’ 

Meeting of the Company and shall be notified to the BM&FBOVESPA in writing with minimum prior notice of 30 

(thirty) days. 

 

 

Article 31 - In the event that it is decided that the Company shall withdraw from the Novo Mercado, its Controlling 

Shareholder shall make a public offer to acquire the shares belonging to the other shareholders of the Company, at least 

for the economic value of the shares, determined in a valuation report drawn up pursuant to the criteria listed in Article 

8 of CVM Instruction No. 361/02, by an institution which meets the requirements of item (vi), second paragraph of 

Article 27 of these Bylaws, in the event that: (i) the withdrawal from the Novo Mercado occurs so that the securities 

issued by the Company are registered for trading outside the Novo Mercado; and (ii) approval, by the Shareholders’ 

Meeting, of a company reorganization operation from which the resulting company does not have its securities admitted 

to trading in the Novo Mercado within 120 (one hundred and twenty) days of the date of the Shareholders’ Meeting 

which approved the above operation, in both cases observing the conditions provided in the current legislation and in 

the Listing Regulations of the Novo Mercado. 

 

Article 32 - In the event that there is no Controlling Shareholder, where it has been decided that the Company shall 

withdraw from the Novo Mercado so that the securities issued by it may be registered for trading outside the Novo 

Mercado, or by virtue of a company reorganization operation, from which the resulting company does not have its 

securities admitted to trading in the Novo Mercado within 120 (one hundred and twenty) days of the date of the 

Shareholders’ Meeting which approved the above operation, its withdrawal shall be contingent on the realization of the 

public offer to acquire the shares under the same conditions as those provided in the above Article. 

 

Paragraph 1 The cited Shareholders’ Meeting shall define the parties responsible for executing the public offer to 

acquire shares, who, attending the Shareholders’ Meeting, shall expressly assume the obligation to carry out the offer. 

 

Paragraph 2 In the absence of the definition of those responsible for executing the public offer to acquire the shares, in 

the event of a company reorganization operation, in which the company resulting from this reorganization does not have 

its securities admitted to trading on the Novo Mercado, the shareholders who voted in favor of the company 

reorganization shall be responsible for carrying out the said offer. 

 

Article  33  -The  withdrawal  of  the  company  from  the  Novo  Mercado  due  to  its  defaulting  on the obligations 

included in the Novo Mercado Regulations, is contingent on the execution of the public offer for the purchase of shares, 

at the Economic Value of the shares, as a minimum, to be determined in the valuation report cited in Article 8, “ii” and 

in Paragraph 1 of these Bylaws, observing the applicable legal and regulatory provisions. 

 

Paragraph 1 The Controlling Shareholder shall carry out the public offer to acquire the shares provided in the initial 

paragraph of this article. 

 

Paragraph 2 In the event that there is no Controlling Shareholder and the withdrawal from the Novo Mercado cited in 

the initial paragraph results from a resolution of the Shareholders’ Meeting, the shareholders who voted in favor of the 

decision which entailed the relevant default shall carry out the public offer for the purchase of the shares provided in the 

initial paragraph. 
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Paragraph 3 In the event that there is no Controlling Shareholder and the withdrawal from the Novo Mercado described 

in the initial paragraph occurs by virtue of a management action or event, the Managers of the Company shall call a 

Shareholders’ Meeting of shareholders, the agenda of which shall be the decision on how to remedy the default on the 

obligations appearing in the Novo Mercado Regulations or, if appropriate, a decision that the Company shall leave the 

Novo Mercado. 

 

Paragraph 4 In the event that the Shareholders’ Meeting cited in Paragraph 3 above decides on the departure of the 

Company from the Novo Mercado, the Shareholders’ Meeting in question shall define those responsible for the 

execution of the public offer to acquire the shares provided in the initial paragraph, who, attending the Shareholders’ 

Meeting, shall expressly assume the obligation to carry out the offer. 

 

Article 34 - Cases omitted from these Bylaws regarding the issues discussed in this Chapter VI shall be resolved by the 

Shareholders’ Meeting and settled pursuant to Law No. 6,404/76, the regulations drawn up by the CVM and the Novo 

Mercado Listing Regulations.  

 

CHAPTER VII 

 

LIQUIDATION  

 

Article 35 - The Company shall go into liquidation in the cases provided by law or by decision of the Shareholders’ 

Meeting, which shall establish the form of liquidation, appoint the receiver and  if necessary, establish a Fiscal Council 

for the period of the liquidation, appointing its members and setting their respective remuneration.  

 

CHAPTER VIII  

 

ARBITRATION  

 

Article 36 - The Company, its shareholders, Managers and members of the Fiscal Council undertake to resolve through 

arbitration every and any dispute which may arise between them, in particular, related to or deriving from the 

application, validity, effectiveness, interpretation, infringement and their effects of the provisions contained in the Novo 

Mercado Regulations, the Novo Mercado Participation Contract, the Regulations on Sanctions, these Bylaws and the 

provisions of Law No. 6,404/76, the regulations drawn up by the National Monetary Council by the Brazilian Central 

Bank and by the CVM, and the other regulations applicable to the functioning of security markets in general or resulting 

from or related to them, as well as those appearing in the Arbitration Regulations of the Market Arbitration Chamber, to 

be carried out at the Market Arbitration Chamber, established by the BM&FBOVESPA, pursuant to the regulations of 

the same Chamber.  

 

 

 

CHAPTER IX  

 

GENERAL PROVISIONS  

 

Article 37 - The Company shall observe the Shareholders Agreements, registered in the form of Article 118 of Law No. 

6,404/76, with the management undertaking to refrain from registering transfers of shares contrary to the respective 

terms and the Chairman of the Shareholders’ Meetings and meetings of the Board of Directors undertaking to refrain 

from counting votes cast against such agreements. 


